IN—I Ty
BAS-342G PARTS BOOK

AL LI CKS4T

JAY S LRKXEFILY

DIRECT DRIVE

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER

brother.

RO MIF(E Parts Navigation TIEWV=FZ(FFE T,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation.  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

BRIRDRT

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- BAS-342G-0

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

1:

B4


http://www.manualslib.com/

Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- BAS-342G-0

1: Heavy-weight materials

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

N—Y TR AIZERLT

. CORIF, 20001 FE5 A DT —RIEDVTHERENEED T,
CERRIEFTELRLICHREAEREINDIGENHYET,

3. MBI THIET S MmIT. R TRLTHYZET,

F N IR X 7. 2O 1
F Ve X 7. N < 2 5
B. BB SRR e 7
ClSBEYREIR oo 9
C2. FEYRAIR oo 11
C3. BEYRHIR oo 13
D1. 3Z EIFRIR e 15
D2. 3E EIFRAR e 17
T N3 2O 19
(S =B B b= 21
C ] A 3 2 25
[ T o= 5 S 27
JoBRENYBEER oo oo 29
Ko RELUDBER s . . 33
(28 0] 5 L 3 35
M1, I RA—JLARY D RBR oo 37
M2. A bA—ILRY I AR (BIRE—FEMR) .. 39
No RAYTFBIR oo 41
P ZEERIR oo 43
Q. BERER oo s 45
RARE/INTIVERIR oo 47
I 4 L =T, 49
T BERRBER oo 51
(U3 = = 2 53
AR An by i o= 55
Wi, (FBEERR (A TLaVEBER) s 57
W2, FBEERR (A TLaVEBER) s 59
W3, (FBEBBHR (A TTaEE) oo, 61
W4, FBEERR (AT B s 63
W5, {FEEERR (A TLa VB s 65
A =1 L 67
(== N | 69
Ap. FIIRAIERAR —EETR e senenee s 70
Ga. =V —ER oo 72
#5l 73

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2007.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A1. Maching body .........cccoeeiiiiiiiiieeiie e 1
A2. Maching body .........cccceeiiiiiiiiieiiee e 5
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism .......................... 7
C1. Feed MecChaniSm .........ccocueiiiieeiiiie e 9
C2. Feed MeChaniSm ........ccccocieeiiieeiiiie e 11
C3. Feed MechaniSm .........cccocueeiiieeiiiee e 13
D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism ..............ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn 15
D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism ..............cccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 17
E. Lower shaft mechanism ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiii e 19
F. LUbriCation ........occuveiiiiiiiii e 21
G. Threading mechaniSm ...........cccccveeiiiiieie e 25
H. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........ccccooiiiii 27
J. Thread trimmer mechanism ............ccccocoeiiiiic e 29
K. Thread wiper mechanism ...........ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeeeeeen, 33
L. Tension release mechanism ...........ccccoccieeeiiiiiieeinniieenns 35
M1. Control box mechanism ...........cccoooiieiiiieniie e, 37
M2. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB) ....... 39
N. Power switch mechanism ............cccccoviiiiis 41
P. Air pressure mechanisSm .........cccccoeveiiciiiiiiieieee e 43
Q. Power supply equipment mechanism .............ccccceeene. 45
R. Operation panel mechanism ...........cccccoviiiiiiens 47
S. Motor mechanisSm .........cccceiiiiiiiiiiii e 49
T. Foot switch pedal mechanism ............cccccoiiiiiiniiineens 51
U. Power table ... 53
V. Programmer ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 55
W1. Attachment set (Option parts) .........ccccceiiiiiieiiiiinnee, 57
W2. Attachment set (Option parts) .........cccccevviiieieiiniienecn, 59
W3. Attachment set (Option parts) ........ccccccevviiiieiiniennec, 61
W4. Attachment set (Option parts) ........ccccoceerrieeinieiiieeicnn, 63
WS5. Attachment set (Option parts) ........ccccccevviiiiieiiiiienee, 65
Z. ACCESSOMIES ...eeviiiiiiiiiieeeiiiee ettt ettt e s e e 67
Wa. Warning [abels ... 69
Ap. Parts list sorted by application ............cccovceiiniiinniennen. 70
Ga. Gauge parts list ..o, 72
[0 To [ PR PPUTT 73

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

A1 . E{&B81% / Machine body

BAS-342G-050
1

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

A1. E£{KB{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4596001 1|3 Lstz220-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15
2 104821001 3[3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
3 520164001 1|3 Lt13 RUBBER CAP, 13
4 520164001 1|3 Lt13 RUBBER CAP, 13
5 104450101 2|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8
6 117936001 1|3 Lt94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
7 S44010001 2|3 L2115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
8 150592001 1|3 Ltz16 RUBBER CAP, 16
9 104449001 1|3 Ltz>155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
10 SA8548101 1| RNykAh/N-T L BED COVER
11 SA4600001 1A A% FACE PLATE
12 104449001 1|3 Ltz>155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
13 SA4601001 N AR\ FY F-PLATE PACKING
14 062061016 3|F~206X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
15 SA4603101 1A FH<HN- SHUTTLE RACE COVER
16 SA6272001 1| AAH<H/IN-TYID SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
17 004300513 2|+%533X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
18 SA3264001 UEEravly NUT PLATE
19 SA6207001 1NFIAVNY HINGE
20 062300506 4[F~R2a3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5
21 021300103 213+ vUk3 NUT, 1 M3
22 SA3200101 11 7VEY RN THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
23 062401006 1[F~204X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
24 SA4604001 1A I HN- STEPPING COVER
25 SA3306001 1NFo2D7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
26 120265002 1 FINARYPHR SPRING WASHER
27 S07350002 1| FAHxR WASHER PLAIN
28 S§36475000 1YTIRIM5 SCREW, M5
29 SA8679001 NIAH-HA-F FINGER GUARD
30 025350332 2|ESYHRF 135 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5
31 SA8670001 4|oviay CUSHION
32 SA8680001 8|h>- SPACER
33 0A5402005 8|+ R+ 9=4X20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
34 SA8880001 1RO UT LA RUBBER CUSHION
35 SA8680001 2|1h3- SPACER
36 0A5402005 2|+FR+324X20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
37 SA8549001 DT HHIL/N- SUPPORT LEVER
38 SA8550001 N2 THHILN-DF SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
39 012060636 1(7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
40 SA8551001 DT HHIL /- R TOSHON SPRING
41 SA8552001 I EA% =Aria OIL PAN
42 0A5401006 4|+ ~4H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
43 SA8553001 1|1 E-52-H/\- MOTOR COVER
44 062061616 2|+ ~216X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
45 SA8816001 1) hN-U=2 REAR COVER ASSY
46 0A5401006 16|+F 4+ 424X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
47 SA8555001 1| 5H/\-FR REAR COVER
48 0A5401006 3[++ <4 H=4x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
49 SA8556001 1|1 H/3-FL REAR COVER
50 0A5401006 3[+F~+H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
51 SA8557001 1|XE-2-H/3- XMOTOR COVER
52 0A5401006 4|+F R4 24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
53 SA8559001 UAVEE Y SR AUXILIARY PLATE
54 SA8560001 18| AR 4X12 SCREW M4X12
55 SA4677101 12|7R2aq149viay AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION
56 021400206 18|12 aFvh4 NUT 2 M4
57 SA4676101 2(Roa(18T3rvk AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET
58 SA8561001 1 ROa152T 37 vk AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET L
59 SA8562001 1|R2a12T 37 vR AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET R
60 SA8563001 1 R2a12T 37y AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET M
61 S$55481001 2|7 FHRILR S I24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
62 SA8564001 2(Roaq14T37vB AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET B
63 SA8672001 2|kPaq49varB AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION B
BAS-342G-050
2

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

A1 . £{&BJ{% / Machine body

BAS-342G-050

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

A1. £{KB81% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
64 SA8879001 1|~ LL540 TRIMS L540
65 S42446001 14(7FRILEHFH=6X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X14
66 S36924002 2|7-=29<-9 INJURY MARK

<HXRFED <For Japan only>
67 SA0792001 1ZRILFAILTTA LABEL CAUTION JPN/ENG

<BXmESN> <Except for Japan>
67 SA0793001 1NFRNILFADAFAV0IA LABEL CAUTION CHN/ENG

<ER 1 A BAS> <Except for Europe>
68 S37060001 3[7-RA<-Y LABEL, GROUNDING

<BR ¥\ FA> <For Europe only>
68 S37060001 5(7-RA<-¥ LABEL, GROUNDING
BAS-342G-050

4

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

A2 . E{4B81% / Machine body

BAS-342G-050
5

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

A2. F{KB81% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8668001 2|k 9TV DY HINGE SHAFT
2 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA8665001 NTITS079=2 OIL PAN ASSY
4 032361306 4[+2<)LES35X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M3.5X13
5 SA8667001 2|3 LTwa RUBBER BUSH
6 SA8669001 22O OYYT HINGE HOLDER
7 018087036 4|7 FHRILE8X70 BOLT SOCKET M8X70
8 028080246 4|\ R HR2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
9 213650001 41772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
10 SA8550001 N THHILIN-DF SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
11 012060636 2|7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA8671001 1N, THHTH A SUPPORT LEVER BASE
13 018087036 2|7FRILR8XT70 BOLT SOCKET M8X70
14 028080246 2|1\ HH r2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
15 213650001 2(772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
16 SA8673001 NWHARRT) T HHIL HOLDER ABSORBER L
17 SA8674001 NHRRT)THHIR HOLDER ABSORBER R
18 SA3387001 4|7 F R ILR6XT5 BOLT, SOCKET M6X75
19 213650001 41772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
20 028060246 4|\ RHHR2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
21 021060106 4{1> 2 vhk6 NUT 1 M6
22 SA5251001 1[RAR-H SPACER
23 018064031 1|7+ HRILE6X40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40
24 021060106 1122 vhk6 NUT 1 M6
25 SA4847001 NHRRT) TS0 SHAFT U
26 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 S$17974101 NHRRT)T 9D SHAFT D
28 S17975100 2|GSYIhT- SHAFT COLLAR, GAS
29 025080132 2| AR av8 WASHER PLAIN S 8
30 048060342 2(~ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6
31 SA8675001 NARRTYYT SHOCK ABSORBER GAS
32 114486002 1HRIAA5-524 OILER
BAS-342G-050
6

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

B . t#h - $H#EB3{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

BAS-342G-123

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

B. £#h - £14%B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8565101 19929 UPPER SHAFT
2 SA3499001 117398V 02 CRANK ROD ASSY
3 018501636 2|7+ ILk5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
4 SA4172001 N=-FIRTYL T FR NEEDLE BEARING: BLUE
4 SA4173001 NZ-FIRTYL T B NEEDLE BEARING: BLACK
4 SA4174001 N=-FILRTYT IR NEEDLE BEARING: GRAY
4 SA4175001 1| =-FILRTF7YV G & NEEDLE BEARING: YELLOW
5 SA3206001 NRTY T TV BALL BEARING BUSH
6 SA4179001 1|12< %7 /76904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR
7 SA4180001 1|12<$9476904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU
8 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3206001 NRT7Y T TV BALL BEARING BUSH
10 SA4177001 1|1%2<<%7/76004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR
11 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA4608101 1|Y¥FTG6 JOINT G
13 SA4178001 1|152<<97/76204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
14 523651001 4|7 FET6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 $25235001 1|2 AR08 SCREW M8
16 SA4609101 1NIITA2320G THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G
17 523651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 110367001 AZES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
19 SA6182001 NANYRILUAVFKIZ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET
20 SA2958001 1|55 5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6
21 012500536 1(7+ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 062400816 1(F+~24X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
23 145465001 1|2 ARTI5IL SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
24 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 142211001 11hoa< SLIDE BLOCK
26 SA3528001 11ho3a<r7rr4B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
27 018401636 2|7FHRILk4x16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
28 SA4622001 YL NEEDLE BAR
29 144458001 NTRAIYEXRART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
30 SA4666001 1|/ \)7R™ A2 LUK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK
31 SA3224001 1/\JRIAZ)LD NEEDLE BARBUSHD
32 145646019 1|22 /\DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17
33 012060536 1(7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
34 S§38713100 1177 FAN
35 062400816 3|F~14x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
36 SA6108001 117-UX7R PULLEY GEARR
37 012500536 2|7F+ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
38 SA4626101 1NT-V2y PULLEY SHUFT
39 SA4627001 1| T-)A52)L PULLEY BUSH
40 SA4628101 (PEUIAES PULLEY SPRING
41 SA4629001 1NT-)F4 PULLEY BASE
42 047401242 1NRTIVTE D AW4S PIN SPRING ROLL Aw4
43 SA4624001 117-J¥7L PULLEY GEARL
44 012500536 2|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
45 S23651001 2|7 FET6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
46 SA4630001 117-1) PULLEY
47 062401006 3|F~04x10 SCREW PAN M4X10
48 SA5158101 3|ESYHARFA4TY WASHER PLAIN L 4
49 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
50 018501636 4|7 FRILI5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
51 SA5230001 2|74 1RA-)L2 FRIES WHEEL 2
52 062401016 3|F~204Xx10 SCREW PAN M4X10
BAS-342G-123
8

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

C1. 3% Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

BAS-342G-202

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

C1. % Y 8% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM

SA8566001 2(X-LMAAKF X-LM GUIDE F
2 018400836 22| 7FRIL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
3 SA8567001 X=X A5 BASE PLATE X
4 018300536 167+ ILE3X5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5
5 SA8568001 2[Y-LMAARF Y-LM GUIDE F
6 018400836 12|7FRILR4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
7 SA8569101 1NYR-RA59=Z BASE PLATE Y ASSY
8 018300536 16| 7 F R ILI3X5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5
9 SA8571001 1|X-LMA /KR X-LM GUIDER
10 018301036 14| 7 F R ILR3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10
11 SA8819001 1Y T7-LYZ Y-ARM ASSY
12 018401236 8|7 FRIL4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
13 SA8574001 2[Y-LMA LR Y-LM GUIDE R
14 018501236 12| 7FHRILR5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
15 SA8575001 NYI=ZFHARSHIR Y-LM GUIDE BRACKET R
16 SA8576001 HWYI=FHARSHIL Y-LM GUIDE BRACKET L
17 018066036 6|7 FRILR6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60
18 SA8590001 1NRILEFH T A% BELT HOLDER
19 018401036 4|7 FHRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
20 SA8590001 2(NILATITAE BELT HOLDER
21 S55481001 8|7 FHRILETU24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
22 SA8608001 2(3aT4H/N- FIXATION
23 SA3538001 14| AR 4X8 SCREW, M4X8
24 SA8609001 2|7/3-L-JLFRY=Z COVER RAIL FR ASSY
25 SA8611001 2(h/N-L-ILFLYE COVER RAIL FL ASSY
26 018401036 20|7FRJLR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
27 SA8612001 1| Fh/\-RU=Z INSIDE COVER R ASSY
28 SA8615001 1N FhN-LY=Z INSIDE COVER L ASSY
29 SA3538001 6| AT 4X8 SCREW, M4X8
30 SA8617001 2|FHhhnN-9= MIDDLE COVER ASSY
31 SA8619001 2(VbAN-H= OUTSIDE COVER ASSY
32 SA8622001 P4 LAY BELLOW
33 SA8623001 WY INFAHYIF BELLOW PRESSER F
34 SA8624001 1N O¥vN\FAYIR BELLOW PRESSER R
35 SA8625001 2|owINTFybk BELLOW NUT
36 062300416 6|F~3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4
37 062401016 4|+ ~204X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
38 SA8626001 NWYEB-R)YrA44 SENSOR PLATE Y
39 0A5401006 2[++ R4 9=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
BAS-342G-202

10

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

C2.31x Y B81% / Feed mechanism

BAS-342G-202
1

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

C2. 1% Y 8% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8578001 1|XT-1)-54 X-PULLEY BRACKET
2 SA8579001 1|7-)-AV= PULLEY A ASSY
3 SA1283001 2|32 994r6901ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6901ZZNR
4 SA8582001 1NT-)->T7000 PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
5 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA8583001 NT-I-2Too0h5- PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT COLLAR
7 SA8584001 1[X-GTRJLk X-GT BELT
8 S47270001 2|7 FRILEHH26X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X30
9 SA8585001 1XORISH DRIVE SHAFT X
10 048150142 2|kAD2H37C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
11 SA8586001 1XT I 9¥v GEAR X
12 012060636 47T ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SA6674001 1|27 972/76002ZZNR BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR
14 SA8587001 1|17-1)-BY= PULLEY B ASSY
15 012060636 47 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 076202850 2|RB<T U /76202ZZNR BALL BEARING RADIAL 6202ZZNR
17 SA8592001 2\YF-)-54 Y-PULLEY BRACKET
18 SA8579001 2|7-)-AY= PULLEY A ASSY
19 SA1283001 4|32 97476901ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6901ZZNR
20 SA8582001 2(7-)-27090 PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
21 012500536 47 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 SA8583001 2(F-)-2 7o UNnS- PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT COLLAR
23 SA8593001 2|Y-GTRJLk Y-GT BELT
24 SA8595001 1NYOR2S DRIVE SHAFTY
25 SA8596001 U\ VKL Y GEARY
26 012060636 47+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA8587001 2|7--BY= PULLEY B ASSY
28 012060636 8|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SA6674001 2|82 U9476002ZZNR BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR
30 076202850 2|RET T U/76202ZZNR BALL BEARING RADIAL 6202ZZNR
31 SA8597001 2|TA 27 FHRILEEX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
32 SA8602001 1NYIR %Y H\- COVER GEARY
33 062400816 3|F~14x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
34 S47270001 4|7 FHRILEHHZ6X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X30
35 SA8604001 1|XE-2-T 379k MOTOR BRACKET X
36 SA8599001 1|2<SU72/76201ZZNR BALL BEARING 6201ZZNR
37 SA8538001 1[/VILRE-FXYE PULSE MOTOR ASSY X
38 018501636 4|7 FHRILIEX16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
39 SA8607001 1|XE-2-F¥ MOTOR GEAR X
40 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
41 S47270001 4|7 FHRILEHFH26X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X30
42 SA8598001 1YE-2-TZ7vk MOTOR BRACKET Y
43 SA8599001 1|27 U7/76201ZZNR BALL BEARING 6201ZZNR
44 SA8542001 1|/LRE-RYDZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y
45 018501636 4|7 FHILR5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
46 SA8601001 1|YE-52-F¥ MOTOR GEARY
47 012060636 2|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 S$47269001 4|7 FRILEO26X20 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X20
49 SA8694001 217745 FAN BRACKET
50 018400836 4|7 FHRIL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
BAS-342G-202
12

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

C3. 3% U B8{% / Feed mechanism

BAS-342G-202
13

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

C3. 1% Y B{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY FEES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8628001 1NAHITHT WORK CLAMP ARM
2 SA8629001 AlFYHITTIToFA92 WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY
3 SA8597001 8|TA o TFARILEEX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
4 SA8631001 21X TT7LRSAE WORK CLAMP SLIDER
5 SA8632001 4170xX0-5 CROSS ROLLER
6 SA8633001 2|1AHITTFTH L/~ WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER U
7 SA8634001 2|1 HTUTLIN- WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER
8 S55479001 2|7 FRILEF24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
9 SA4771001 20horITT) ooy SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
10 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 110367001 2|9 H =R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
12 048080142 2|bAT T H35C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
13 SA8635001 1N 58-28 CYLINDER SHAFT
14 012060636 2(7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SA8636001 20TF7)oF Y= AIR CYLINDER ASSY
16 146354002 2[FH R WASHER, PLAIN 5
17 048040342 2[FATJE4 RETAINING RING E4
18 SA4720001 2120 -IXT CYLINDER JOINT
19 SA4721001 201D F-IXTOY CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT
20 048060142 4k AT H35C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
21 SA8638001 11AH9T7 WORK CLAMP
22 S55485001 4|7 FHRILEHFH25X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
23 SA4709001 2MMFXAT R SHOULDER SCREW
24 S25475101 4|k A6 SET SCREW, M6X19
25 021060206 412> a2 F 96 NUT 2 M6
26 SA8909001 418vyho 27498+ vM6 NUT, CAP M6
27 SA8640001 NAHITTIRbyIR- WORK CLAMP STOPPER
28 SA8641001 NAHITF7IRbys-T L WORK CLAMP STOPPER RUBBER
29 SA8820001 1(A-5- v Tk ROLLER SHAFT
30 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3
31 SA8642001 1|FaoRIiLk WING SCREW
32 SA8643001 1NAHIT7I132F vk WORK CLAMP PLATE NUT
33 SA8644001 NABIT7IAF\% WORK CLAMP SPRING
34 SA8597001 2| TA Lo T7FARILEEX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
35 S55485001 47 FHRILRHFH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
36 018300836 8[7FRIJL3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8
37 062500816 2(+~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
38 SA8645001 1[R-RHHT HOSE SUPPORT
39 S55481001 2| 7FRILEFH=4X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
40 SA8646001 1AV TA29=2 WORK CLAMP ASSY
41 SA8818001 21T oy ay WORK CLAMP CUSHION
42 S55487001 4|7 FHRILMHH25X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X16
43 SA8648001 11Ao)144% FEED PLATE
44 SA8904001 2| 7FHRILEHFHE5X100 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10L
<FTavEb&am> <Option parts>
45 SA8859001 1A ITTIAVAUR WORK CLAMP CONVERSION R
46 SA8860001 1A HITT7IAVAIL WORK CLAMP CONVERSION L
47 SA8871001 1WAV RN A FEED PLATE CONVERSION ASSY
48 SA8869001 NTFoTo¥0a0144 ORIGIN STANDARD PLATE
49 SA5415001 NT7FoTodoavEy ORIGIN STANDARD PIN
50 SA8870001 NYR-ZRAET5 BASE PLATE Y POSITION BLOCK
BAS-342G-202
14

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

D1 . # X _EIFBI%R / Work clamp lifter mechanism

12 %g 11 5 9 10
\ 8
7 | | @

w

—_

15/|2 1
Q

> @ Q 20
@? N}
o) .,
way T

25 26 24

-
C

17 49 [/

42 @
g

15

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

BAS-342G-204



http://www.manualslib.com/

D1. ## x £ IFBE4% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4759001 NAVTIAHIThL STEPPING CLAMP CAM

2 SA4760001 1A yrHILrhy STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD

3 SA4763001 WAV T IA Y TAhLY AR WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM
4 623033000 1|32 97/76805VV BALL BEARING, 6805VV

5 S23651001 2|7 FET6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

6 062400616 2|F~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 SA4761001 1\horyArsxroFanssy ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP
8 SA4762001 WAV yA ST o730 ROLLER STEPING CLAMP

9 SA4302001 2|5 H# WASHER

10 021060106 11> a2+ vhk6 NUT 1 M6

11 SA4764001 AV IAHITITR STEPPING CLAMP ARM R

12 017061213 1|7RJLR6X12 BOLT M6X12

13 SA4765001 WAV IA YT OTF STEPPING CLAMP ARM F

14 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 S$23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4766001 WAV T IA Y TOTARILF BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F

17 SA4767001 NAV T IAHITOTARILR BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R

18 SA4768001 1\hor Lo hoA STEPPING CLAMP LINK A

19 SA4769101 4|F 26 SHOULDER SCREW 6

20 062300416 4|F~_03X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

21 SA4770001 1\horyLrhaB STEPPING CLAMP LINK B

22 SA4772001 Ao IIy STEPPING CLAMP LINK

23 SA4773001 NAUTII DTy SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
24 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012400436 1|7 ES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA4777001 NHAUTIT 4TIV STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK
27 SA4771001 AU TITTIITY SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
28 SA2161001 2SS WASHER

29 048080142 1|kAD 937508 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 012400436 17 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
32 SA4779001 NAATIT T LN STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER

33 SA4781001 1AV 747 L3-an ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
34 141362001 1|z>ka0 ROLLER

35 SA4780001 NAVTITTLIN-20 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
36 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 S$25310101 1Y 1T4 SCREW, FLAT M4

38 SA8683001 1Ay 77ravk STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD
39 SA4853001 NAV Y7y y¥T JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
40 SA8684001 IEESE s ROUND JOINT ASSY

41 021060306 2(32a7Fvhk6 NUT 3 M6

42 SA3227001 1| V6 A NUT(FT), M6

43 SA8688001 113 LTy RUBBER BUSH

44 SAG6572001 HEEl=S WICK L=140

45 SA8912001 2| LFa-T RUBBER TUBE

46 S04159000 1|INA2F 1M BAND 1M

47 SA8689001 1D ART6X12 SCREW M6X12

48 017061612 1|7RJLE6X16 BOLT M6X16

49 017065002 1|7RJLF6X50 BOLT M6X50

50 021060106 11> a2+ vhk6 NUT 1 M6

51 SA4778001 1AY TR+ PRESSER BAR CLAMP

52 018400836 1|7 FHRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

53 SA1174001 N4 TFIAVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
54 SA1175001 1N FIAEIYRTFYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

55 SA5300001 1A YT/ PRESSER BAR SPRING

56 S$10112101 AT ZNRT7oFA PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE
57 SA5301001 1|FHT/\RH5- COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING
58 SA2195001 1A Y IRIAZIL PRESSER BAR BUSH

59 012060536 1(7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
60 111466121 1A HITARD PRESSER BAR

61 S42843001 1Az 7LA PRESSER FOOT, A

62 S13399001 1|2 ART3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12

63 SA8690001 20ho YT rOykyHT HOLDER STEP-CLAMP LIFTER ROD
64 018402536 2|7FRILR4xX25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25
BAS-342G-204 16

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

D2 . # 2 EIFBEER / Work clamp lifter mechanism

BAS-342G-204

17
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

D2. #f 2 L FB84% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m % NAME OF PARTS RM

SA4741101 1| E-2-T37vk MOTOR BRACKET
2 SA4742001 NWAYIT7TE-H2-M4 WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE
3 018501036 2(7FHRILREX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
4 SA4826501 1|/LRE-FPYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
5 018401036 4|7 FHRILk4x10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
6 SA4743001 WAHSTT7 T IRIFv WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR
7 012060636 2|7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA4744001 WASTT7TTo00 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
9 SA4647001 2(2<977/76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
10 048100142 2[rAT2H37C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
11 062400616 1| F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
12 025040236 1ESYHRFav4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
13 SA4745001 WA ITT7THhLEY WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR
14 016061031 1| 7F+H1)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
15 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4747001 WAYITFoTURT WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
17 018400636 1|7 FHRILE4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
18 SA4748101 WAHTTFTLIN-D0 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
19 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA6210001 WhU /I IRIL - STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
21 SA3441001 NAYITF77andy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
22 070696800 1|RET /769622 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69627
23 109763001 dZES WASHER
24 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
25 012060636 1|73 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA4757101 112V bh3- SET SCREW COLLAR
27 012060636 2|7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 018061236 2(7FRILR6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12
29 SA4753001 WAV 7T Y-144 WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
30 062400616 2|F~104X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
BAS-342G-204

18

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

E . T#hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

BAS-342G-305
19

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

E. T&hR94% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 11952098 YRE 1w SHOULDER SCREW
2 SA3227001 11U R67RY A NUT(FT), M6
3 SA3228101 UEIPINrE ROCK GEAR
4 SA4782001 U EANIE S 27/ ROCK GEAR SHAFT
5 SA3231001 1|2Ybh3-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B
6 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA8695001 2|YbhT5- SET SCREW COLLAR
8 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 2|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA8696001 1|EVFRI-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
11 SA8697001 1|EVFR-TB PINCH SLEEVE B
12 018402036 1|7 FRILM4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
13 SA8698001 12480903 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
14 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 SA8701001 1RO TAR)L LOWER SHAFT BUSH
16 012060636 1(7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA8702001 1RO FHARIL LOWER SHAFT M BUSH
18 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA8703001 NRDUFIAvEA A2V LOWER SHAFT A-BUSH
20 012061036 1(7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
21 SA3238101 2|1A7FIAIEYDY ADJUSTING STUD
22 081003670 2|0y PwW3 O RING PW3
23 SA8705001 1AFH<TR2L492 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
24 S02429201 1\h<A 7oA SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
25 SA4199001 2|2 ART3X4 SCREW M3X4
26 SA3241001 2|1F A ARV I A S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
27 152684101 2|1 A ATV AR COMPRESSION SPRING
28 026030136 2| ¥ ARIFA3 WASHER PLAIN S 3
29 062300616 2|+ ~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
30 153050000 21X Fh<B2ATTILE S-RACE BASE FELT
31 SA8707001 2|7T)Lk FELT
32 SA9004001 1[V=EE6X6 WICK 6X6
33 SA8709001 1NE=ZLFa-T OIL TUBE
34 SA8710001 2|E=Z)LFa-T OIL TUBE
35 SA8711001 11EZ)LFa-T OIL TUBE
36 SA8712101 1|7TILk FELT
37 SA8713001 1[7TILh ST FELT HOLDER
38 S44924001 2|2 ARIM3X5.5 SCREW M3X5.5
39 SA3274101 17Tl AHT FELT HOLDER
40 S47307001 2|2 ART3X4 SCREW, M3X4
41 012061036 17 ES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
42 SA3284101 1|FZ4/3-D DRIVER D
43 018501236 N7 FHRILEEX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
44 SA3283101 1[EYrH5-R SET SCREW COLLAR, R
45 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
46 152686201 1|47 hH~B SHUTTLE RACE BASE B
47 S$59221201 1| REV7-ZRY5LC BOBBIN CASE ASSY LC
48 S48664001 1/ 7-AFIA L/ RAN TENSION SPRING, AN
49 S16492101 NREVF-ZNRHRD BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW
50 S15667001 U PZAS ANTI-SPIN SPRING
51 S44633001 1|/RE > LAN BOBBIN LAN
52 SA8197101 1(SA8196/3</\aU= SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY W/BOXSA8196
BAS-342G-305
20

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

F . #5:M;8:8B84% / Lubrication

BAS-342G-350
21

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

F. #5;M:8;8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 % SET SCREW
2 SA4785101 W05 9h- CRANK COVER
3 062061016 3| ~06X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
4 062400616 2|F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
5 SA4786101 NRAT7TITILE FELT
6 SA8714001 1| FNYIILLYE GEAR FELT ASSY
7 018400636 2|7 FRIL4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
8 062400616 1|7+ "204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
9 SA6087001 1N\JRIEEYHT WICK SUPPORT
10 104567101 117 H 9T WICK SUPPORT
11 152948001 2(AAIRIYRTR OIL GAUGE WINDOW
12 SA8783001 1|7ZEE6X6 WICK 6X6
13 SA8784001 1NEZIFa-T OIL TUBE
14 SA5072001 WAAMIWF2-T OIL TUBE L=120
15 SA6578001 1|72EE6X6 WICK 6X6 L=300
16 S09043000 42T )Lk FELT
17 S49982000 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=400
18 S48189000 NAAINF2-T OIL TUBE, L=280
19 SA5339101 NAAIWIFINAT OIL FEEDING PIPE
20 SA4789101 1194209 %a1Ha494H1I8 LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B
21 062060816 1|7+ 216X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
22 145547001 1N FA-TRILE TUBE HOLDER
23 062400616 1F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
24 026040136 =P ES=vE WASHER PLAIN S 4
25 SA8717001 1|V3EE4X4 WICK 4X4
26 SA8718001 1NEZILFa-T OIL TUBE
27 525567000 5(3-kFHRILE#8 CORD HOLDER #8
28 0A5401006 5[+~ 9z4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
29 525567000 6|3-FRILF#8 CORD HOLDER #8
30 0A5401006 6[++ R+ H=4x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
31 552907000 5|3-RARILE#10 CORD HOLDER #10
32 554482000 1|3a-FHRILF#12 CORD HOLDER #12
33 0A5401006 6[++ R4 =4x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
34 SA4787001 NIZ00%210344 CRANK WICK PLATE
35 SA5294001 11573 FLAT WICK L=90
36 SA4788001 11 7VEyRayaydT WICK SUPPORT
37 SA6593001 11EZV32E® FLAT WICK L=180
38 SA8720001 1|23EE3X3 WICK 3X3
39 SA8721001 1NEZILFa-T OIL TUBE
40 SA6576001 1NEZIFa-T OIL TUBE L=210
41 S38265000 1|13-37FJLL TERMINAL, L
42 142274101 113 Ltr42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
43 SA6572001 HEEl=S WICK L=140
44 SA6572001 11V3EE WICK L=140
45 SA8722001 NAAIWOFIN4T OIL FEEDING PIPE
46 SA8723001 1E=LFa-T OIL TUBE
47 SA8724001 1|7ZEE6X6 WICK 6X6
48 SA8725001 1NE=ZIFa-T OIL TUBE
49 SA8726001 1|VZEE6X6 WICK 6X6
50 SA8727001 1|72EE6X6 WICK 6X6
51 SA8728001 EPFEIN FELT
52 SA8729001 1122 07zILk FELT
53 SA8708001 1|72EE6X6 WICK 6X6
54 SA8785001 1E=LFa-T OIL TUBE
55 SA8732001 UV ZVE SUB-TANK ASSY
56 SA3060001 (IVAY P IAWE S VALVE PACKING
57 SA3040001 NAAILIOF OIL FEEDING PIPE
58 SA8733001 1NEZILFa-T OIL TUBE
59 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8
60 SA3055101 1N FA-TRYIR- TUBE CLIP
61 SA8734001 1(ZzILk FELT
62 SA8735001 1E=LFa-T OIL TUBE
63 SA8786001 1NEZILFa-T OIL TUBE
BAS-342G-350

22

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

F . #a;m:;M;&B34% / Lubrication

BAS-342G-350
23

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

F. #4;m;8;8E84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
64 SA3946001 11Faa24%-3F)L OIL TERMINAL
65 SA8736001 1 Favar4% OIL PLATE
66 0A5401006 2[+F~H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
67 0A5401006 1|+F~_H4H324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
68 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
69 S38266000 2(h=oHoTILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
70 SA3055101 1N FA-TRY/- TUBE CLIP
71 SA4650001 1Yo H-44 Y-SENSOR PLATE
72 018402036 2|7 FRILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
73 S04159000 131V RIM BAND 1M
74 025040236 2|eSHHRF1v4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
75 028040246 2|\RYHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
BAS-342G-350
24

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

G . %@L B{% / Threading mechanism

N
é
=
> D
Wy
&)

-
o

BAS-342G-401
25

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

G. %i& LE3{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3250001 1 7-LAFEFA ARM THREAD GUIDE, A
2 062500616 1|7F"25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
3 SA4333001 1 7-LA+SFB ARM THREAD GUIDE, B
4 062500616 1|FR205X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
5 SA6391001 1 7-LARSFC ARM THREAD GUIDE C
6 062500616 1[F~R05X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
7 153049001 2[4 T UF AR UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
8 144588301 (R LUNAE = THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B
9 SA3255001 HAbFIAIRY TENSION STUD
10 S31032001 1NAFIAVF Uk TENSION NUT
11 S$12441001 WFIAILNRIDIHFH R WASHER
12 107606101 NA+FIAI AR TENSION SPRING H
13 159805001 1NAMFIVIHSHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 145446001 24 FIAVLYS DISC, TENSION
15 SA3254001 WAFIADLHFA TENSION BRACKET
16 100402004 1|k ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
17 SA4143001 T FRART6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6
18 S$12699000 1NARILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN
19 SA3256001 NAbFAIIARIA TENSION STUD, A
20 100136001 NAFIADFYE TENSION NUT
21 SA4146101 NIOFIA IV IR SUB TENSION SPRING
22 145446001 24 FIAVLHS DISC, TENSION
23 SA8691001 1\ 7-LAbhr THREAD GUIDE ARM
24 021400306 113> aFvhk4 NUT 3 M4
25 SA3257101 WAIRDANToF4A NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A
26 SA3258001 NNJRDAZIWDART o FA N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D
27 152881001 NITFLAZA492 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
28 012060636 1|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 152883000 1|7TI)LH8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5
30 152884001 NIZxLAA DT NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
31 062670412 1|7+ "20357-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4
BAS-342G-401
26

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

H . %#E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

& 1)

35 |

4 = 40
E S—20 L 39 40
N 17 Te_17
7, L e

BAS-342G-402

27

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

H. % #E81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8650001 1797774 TOP COVER
2 SA3290001 NARTERLIIN-DY SHAFT, BW-LEVER
3 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 1A FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
5 SA4171001 1| \R=hT SPRING HOOK
6 152936001 UEEIAES PLATE SPRING
7 152937001 1A+ WASHER
8 062350616 1|3 ~235X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
9 159486001 1A% WASHER
10 048050342 1[FATES RETAINING RING E5
11 SA3293001 NARTFIASY STUD B-WINDER CLAW
12 SA1984001 1 REVAHTOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
13 062401216 1(F~204x12 SCREW PAN M4X12
14 SA3294001 1| REVAH T BOBBIN PRESSER
15 $23418002 1|2 ARD4X5 SCREW M4X5
16 SA3295001 1A=V A CLAW, B-WINDER
17 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 S$10438001 AR YARDY AR SPRING, TWIST
19 048050342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E5
20 SA4796001 1| RAR-Y-Hh5- SPACER COLLER
21 SA3296001 (IR E 2 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
22 SA3297001 ELEE =70 24 WHEEL, B-WINDER
23 120448001 (I =FAy) BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
24 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
25 159486001 2| H R WASHER
26 SA1988001 1|1 RE> D4 BOBBIN SUPPORT
27 S10268001 1A XL/ A-EF/NAR SPRING
28 SA3298001 1N RRYIRDH STPPER SHAFT, B-WINDER
29 SA3299001 1[AR KNIFE
30 062500616 1(+~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
31 SA1994101 NARRFFIAIIIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
32 145446002 2/MbFIAVLYS DISC, TENSION
33 100401022 NARFIT R TENSION SPRING
34 S31032001 1NAFIADFUE TENSION NUT
35 S12441001 1FIADL NI LR WASHER
36 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 SA1359001 A2 THRD SPOOL PIN
38 062061016 6|7+ ~16X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
39 SA4797101 RS =7 Nyl DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER
40 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
41 117934001 1|3 Ltz135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
BAS-342G-402
28

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

J . %RtIYEER / Thread trimmer mechanism

@

23—

I o 38
S5—37
! 5—42
51
50—=
494% 43 E@
46
BAS-342G-403
29

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

J. 2t Y E84%& / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3301101 NAbF DL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 S$23651001 2(7FES6X67Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA4798001 NIL/ARRIY A5 SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
4 SA5135101 NA-FIIL /AR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
5 017400802 2[RJL~4x8 BOLT M4X8
6 028040246 2[R HYHr2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
7 026040236 2(ESYHARIA X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
8 SA3307001 1YL /ARL - SOLENOID LEVER
9 012400436 1|7 ES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
10 154599000 1L /4oy SOLENOID CUSHION
11 502652001 dPZES WASHER
12 S04159000 AR P21 BAND 1M
13 555484002 2(7FRILEFH25X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
14 SA4799001 1R LN-FTLsN- PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER
15 SA3306001 UEPE P SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
16 SA3309101 AT ORI/ TR-DRIVING LEVER
17 SA3310001 1|4 k+F1)a0 COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER
18 SA3311001 RS == COLLAR SHAFT
19 S$46903001 7RI FRARDAXE SET SCREW, M4X5
20 048040342 1(FATE4 RETAINING RING E4
21 SA3315001 U 1=MIaY THREAD TRIMMER ROD V
22 532465101 2|13 YX TR BALL JOINT ASSY
23 021060106 2112 aFvh6 NUT 1 M6
24 532462001 122 YFXFTHLRTB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6
25 021060306 1132+ vhk6 NUT 3 M6
26 S$23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 231071001 1| A%JL8X15 BUSH, 8X15
28 SA3312201 NIROLIN-FoFATH GUIDE SHAFT
29 SA3313101 U AR ZIAS SPRING, COMPRESSION
30 154596000 1NALFYALLIN-DY AV CUSHION
31 S$32462001 UEEPE i E Sz SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6
32 021060306 1(3 27 vhk6 NUT 3 M6
33 S25475101 1|FART6 SET SCREW, M6X19
34 021060106 11> 2Fvh6 NUT 1 M6
35 SA4546001 1A RFILN-V THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V
36 SA3317001 UELSPIZAR: THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H
37 SA8652001 1|42/ \Ls3-D MOVING KNIFE LEVER
38 SA8654001 1|/ +F)OYRH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H
39 S$32465101 24T YX T BALL JOINT ASSY
40 021060106 211> aFvh6 NUT 1 M6
41 S32462001 2[4 YXTHURTIB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6
42 021060306 2|32 a7} vhk6 NUT 3 M6
43 SA3319101 NARFILN-D% SHAFT TR-TRIMMER LEVER
44 SA4545001 2(hoH SPACER
45 048080142 1|kAD 2937 C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
46 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 SA8655001 (AAE Sl SPRING HOOK
48 SA3321001 UEIEIE = AT S SPRING, EXTENSION
49 018501236 2(7FARILREX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
50 028050246 2|N\RHFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
51 146354002 2(HH = WASHER, PLAIN 5
52 SA8656001 UELPZAVZAS MOVING KNIFE LEVER
53 SA8657001 1NARI1\LI-D8H SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
54 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
55 SA8658101 1AL Ay M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
56 SA4354001 1N|F26-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8
57 SA5157101 AVEET NEEDLE PLATE A
58 SA6596001 (BN ZAVE A1 MOVABLE KNIFE SET F
59 SA4518001 NARDNT R MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
60 SA4519001 N RAZAMF T2 THRUST WASHER
61 S00705001 NARI1\HF- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
62 SA6397001 1| AR/ \hH0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
62 SA3334001 1NAR21\HHF03 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
BAS-342G-403
30

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

J . %tIY B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism

(@@

BAS-342G-403
31

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

J. £t Y E84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
62 SA6398001 1|4Fo1\hH04 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
63 SA7944001 1|37 4/ FL FIXED KNIFE FL
64 062300416 2|F~R3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
65 025030236 2|ESHHRFaI3 WASHER PLAINM 3
66 SA3336101 1|/\NJT7F1522.4C04 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.4C0.4
67 100360003 2| 452238 SCREW
68 SA6273101 1| AAH<HIN-TYHU SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U
69 028030246 2|\ H12-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
70 025030236 2|ESHHRFaI3 WASHER PLAINM 3
71 062300416 2|F~Ra3X4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4
72 525310101 2|54 SCREW, FLAT M4
73 SA3538001 2| S ART4X8 SCREW, M4X8
BAS-342G-403
32

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

K. %A \E8{% / Thread wiper mechanism

BAS-342G-405
33

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

K. % 3L U \BE4% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5208001 NARNZAIL /AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 S41206001 EASE AT S THREAD WIPER SPRING
3 S41205001 1EZHHR WASHER, PLAIN
4 525456001 3T vEY PLUNGER PIN
5 SA5217001 1| A/ \NSASOLM) Y745 T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 SA4806001 1YL /AR HN- SOLENOID COVER
7 062300616 6|7 ~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
8 0A4300606 2|+F R4 HI3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
9 SA5218001 NWACNGADI 2545 THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET
10 018400836 1|7 FHRIL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
11 025040236 1EZ YA RFao4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
12 SA8057001 NANSAOS D92 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
13 048040342 1(~FATE4 RETAINING RING E4
14 525454001 11t Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR
15 S25279101 1|7 BTk A97RIM35-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5
16 SA2287001 (PR PASTAES SPRING
17 149097000 123942~k SILENT SHEET
18 SA5219001 AEASE (=N THREAD WIPER ROD
19 110735001 kS WASHER
20 048030342 1[FATJES RETAINING RING E3
21 S10470201 dPEAS WIPER
22 060400516 117312 F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
23 146288001 WARNSADOHS- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
24 S03677001 kS WASHER
25 SA5213001 1N TASWI= STOP SWITCH ASSY
26 S55485001 2(7FHRILEFH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
BAS-342G-405
34

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

L . %#E 5 B8{% / Tension release mechanism

)

BAS-342G-406

35

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

L. R¥EHREEER / Tension

release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4855001 NARZILAIL/ARHY TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID HV
2 017400802 2|7RJL4X8 BOLT M4X8
3 028040246 2|\ R Y H r2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
4 026040236 2|ESYARISHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
5 017401415 1|7RJLF4X14 BOLT M4X14
6 021400306 13> a+vhk4 NUT 3 M4
7 102707002 RS WASHER
8 154599000 1|\ /4R viay SOLENOID CUSHION
9 SA6389001 NILI/ARNIY 45 SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
10 S04159000 1|\ AR 1M BAND 1M
11 SA3347001 1A RILATRD TENSION RELEASE BAR
12 048040342 1[~ATE4 RETAINING RING E4
13 025050236 1NEFHHRFaV5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
14 SA3348001 (=R PIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION
15 SA3349001 1|VL/ARHN- SOLENOID COVER
16 SA3306001 2|32 D7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
17 081007070 2|02 P ORING P7
18 S04159000 1|\ A2 KM BAND 1M
19 SA8529001 1[4 FLILAEXT/N-FR R T-RELEASE EXTENSION HRANESS
BAS-342G-406
36

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

M1.3> kA—JLRy & ZXE{% / Control box mechanism

| For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC >

W 3
1 b
oo A\
W m ma\@ ..../Mwwx...w ....WW,NO,\...._“_,,/\/D\ \,.\\:
,;W ‘_” . 0l \ WH“ /ﬂ\// 2\
! ) .
g / o
| o~ \
0 9¢Ad|®|M@ o o) ., o
\Wﬁ%,ﬁ A ///
SRR

<P.39%H
< Refer to P.39 >

BAS-342G-502

37
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

M1. 3> kA—)L7Rv 4 XE8{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6364001 1|CF¥vv o3 CF CAP ASSY
2 SA3808101 1|52 X342G TRANSFORMER 342G
3 SA3797001 1|DCT7UE-2Y= DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
4 SA8376001 1| A X\ 342GH = PCB ASSY MAIN 342G
5 SA8378001 1|PMDF/32342G4 = PCB ASSY PMD 342G
6 SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FS10ASJ-2
7 SA3722001 1[MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FX20KMJ-2
8 S49484000 1[MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FS10KMJ-2
9 SA3806001 1IMAINT U4 27 \-F R HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
10 J04115001 1R RECTE LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG
11 S37059001 1|PE ¥—% LABEL, PE
12 S37060001 3|7—RT—% LABEL, GROUNDING
13 SA3581001 (P2 L TANE/H] PCB ASSY, NF
14 SA3796001 1[NF OUTO-F HARNESS, NF OUT

<ERMA =48 400v> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.>
15 S52163000 3|3 7NF-130 CORE, NF-130
16 SA3788001 2|7-AtE2EC GROUND WIRE EC
17 021400106 11 aFvh4 NUT 1 M4
18 025040236 2|ESHHARF 14 WASHER PLAIN M 4
BAS-342G-502

38

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

M2 . ar bA—JLARy o XBER(ERE E—FE4HR) / Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

MD
]
[ ]
u
|
]
]
O

Dﬁ
=0
] ’ H%>
Sy
!
(T
o £

Sﬂ\:l D{ 5
41T
T xx
10<m® @ kel o' C e x
D QD8 8 D O; ZE [ ] H
)
@ QD\DQ O — o o
21 s s 2 s
N J

BAS-342G-502
39

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

M2. 3> bO—JLiRy 9 A& @EE—4%4% / Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8383001 1\Fo5oE-2F% /0930 PCB ASSY POWER SUPPLY MOTOR C
2 SA3765001 1]731) ZAATNR10V101K VARISTOR: V10D101
3 SA8384001 1|7\ RETND10V471K VARISTOR: V10D471
4 SA3767001 1173 AATNR14V511K VARISTOR: V14D511
5 SA3762001 17X ZAHZTNR14V911K VARISTOR: V14D911
6 SA3768001 1|7\ RATNR14V561K VARISTOR: V14D561
7 SA3769001 117\ RBTNR5V121K VARISTOR: V5D121
8 SA3770001 1|73 RATNR5V330K VARISTOR: V5D330
9 SA3771001 1]731) AATNR5V820K VARISTOR: V5D820
10 SA3794001 3|FGMB 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A
11 SA3795001 2|FGMB 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A
12 SA7794001 3|GFUSE 3A G FUSE S 3A
BAS-342G-502
40

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

N. XA v FBi{% / Power switch mechanism

< BAH =48 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.> <HEH =48 380V / For China, 3-phase 380V AC. >

<727 -PERAEHE220V < EXJHFA =48 400V / For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC. >
| For Asia and China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

BAS-342G-502
41

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

N. X 1 v FE8{%& / Power switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
<BAEXH =18 200v> <For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>
1 SA8824001 |  1[F>SWH33P-JPN NF POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 3P-JP NF
2 SA8387001 |  1[VFUAT/\-3R200V#2 VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V #2
<USAFH =4 220v> <For USA, 3-phase 220V AC.>
3 SA8825001 17> SW4=3P-L NF POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 3P-L NF
4 SA3789101 1IVE) AT/ N-RAXH220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
K7L7-HhER B 220vV> |<For Asia and China, 1-phase 220V AC.>
5 SA8827001 1[Fswoz1P POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 1P NF
6 SA3789101 1IVE)HhT/ - ZXH220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
<hEHH =4 380v> <For China, 3-phase 380V AC.>
7 SA8826001 17> SWH=3P-H POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 3P-H NF
8 SA3827001 VEU Pk WASS & &1:10\Y VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V
9 SA3789101 1VExHhIT /- XH220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
<ERMA =48 400Vv> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.>
10 SA3828001 1|\VE YA/ - R400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V
11 SA3838001 1|ACINO—KECH= HARNESS ASSY AC INEC
BAS-342G-502
42

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

P . Z2[£R84%/ Air pressure mechanism

23 22

/—
g
2 20

12 %&‘\\ S [
< ESHES
g 1 1

— o

BAS-342G-514
43

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

P. ZE[ER81% / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY CX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
SA8659001 | 1|T7Fa-IR AIR TUBE R
2 SA8659002 | 1|T7Fa2-TR AIR TUBE R
3 SA8660001 | 1|T7Fa-IL AIR TUBE L
4 SA8660002 | 1|T7Fa-IL AIR TUBE L
5 SA8661001 |  2|=/$45)L650S SPIRAL 6505
6 525664000 |  1|a-KhL4#6 CORD HOLDER #6
7 149547000 |  2|3-KAHT CORD HOLDER 4N
8 0A5401005 | 3|+ ~4434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
9 228475000 | 2|#VV4/8 K 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
10 SA5281101 | 1|FossLd2ass SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A
11 SA5289001 |  1|w=rh-JLK2 MANIFOLD2
12 $39116100 | 2|/3LTVvQz21515-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5
13 SA5283001 |  1[H4/L>4 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1
14 SA5282001|  1|LFa1L-%4 AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G
15 S09228000 | 1|47 A=YFIL NIPPLE 1/4X1/8
16 153252000 | 1|PTF-X PT-JOINT
17 S04891000 | 1|Farhr=vFL1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4
18 SA5285001 | 1|Faryhr=wFL1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE 1/4
19 SA6573001 |  1|HR-JL/\LTV03 1/4 BALL VALVE V03 1/4
20 153274001 2[1/8k 2> CAP, 1/8
21 SA5286101 |  1|/\LTRyyAr 14 SETTING PLATE VALVE
22 028050246 |  2|/\RHH 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
23 018503036 | 2|7 F7RJLK5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30
24 SA5191001 |  1[/8LFn-RRoLbs VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY
25 149796001 1|3 Lk-2HF5 V% AIR HOSE, W/ICONNECTOR
27 032422003 |  2|+2<LEH41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20
28 148847001 2|9 H % WASHER PLAIN 4.76
29 554482000 |  3|a-KAL4#12 CORD HOLDER #12
30 032422003 |  3|+2=JLES41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20
31 S53978000 |  2|FS Fa=Ay BRANCH, Y
32 $53983000 | 2|7F544 PLUG, 4
BAS-342G-514
44

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

Q . BERB% / Power supply equipment mechanism

BAS-342G-515
45

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Q. T R E81% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 525567000 1|3-FRILS#8 CORD HOLDER #8
2 149547000 2|a-RAHT CORD HOLDER 4N
3 625010000 4402952 TNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
4 0A5401006 7+ R4 H=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 SA8521001 17Tt 8342G02 H-POSITION SENSOR 342G ASSY
6 062300816 3|F~03x8 SCREW PAN M3X8
7 SA8522001 1| 7€ SWA2932342G SAFETY SWITCH PLATE ASSY 342G
8 SA8523001 1| 72oESWA432342G SAFETY SWITCH PLATE 342G
9 SA5730101 NT7UoEDRAIFA-R SAFETY SWITCH BASE
10 SA5731001 NT7UoEVRAIF IR SAFETY SWITCH SPRING
11 SA5732101 NTFUoEVRAYFLIN- SAFETY SWITCH LEVER
12 SA8524001 1 7oESWIS SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
13 SA7293001 2| FRHHM3X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3X12
14 S04159000 AP BAND 1M
15 0A5401006 2|+FR+324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 149547000 1|3-FA4T CORD HOLDER 4N
17 0A5401006 1|+ -24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA9105001 12T roayai=yk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
19 SA8527001 174 SW/\-1r R342G STOP SWITCH HARNESS 342G
20 SA8528001 NARNTGLIL /AR N A WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS 342G
21 SA3486001 1(7-A€2350 GROUND WIRE 350
22 SA5433001 1\7-AE> GROUND WIRE
23 0A5401006 1|+ F_49324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 0A5401006 2|+FR+4=24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
25 SA8532001 2|DCTIF7YI= DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
26 SA8533001 1|DCTF7U/N\-R A DC-FAN HARNESS
27 0A5403006 8|+~ =4X30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
28 554482000 1|3-FRILT#12 CORD HOLDER #12
29 S00470000 1|3-FARILT-#16 CORD HOLDER 16N
30 0A5401006 2|+FR+H/24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
31 218859001 2[/ X125 M150 BINDER M150
32 S04159000 3|/ 312K 1M BAND 1M
33 SA8881001 117499 F21-T30X400 QUICK TUBE 30X400
34 SA6366001 1| R/X1Z)L140S SPIRAL TUBE
BAS-342G-515

46

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

R . &€/ JVEB{% / Operation panel mechanism

BAS-342G-530
47

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

R. #&4E/\ JLE8{% / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
SA4834101 1o RILY=2 OPERATION PANEL ASSY
2 SA3831001 (IVArk WAE SIZS S PANEL SHEET
3 SA3833201 A= IAVE/S PANEL PCB ASSY
4 SA4563101 NARILIN-FR R PANEL HARNESS
5 SA4837101 1N 7BTSIF 1054\ -3 R PROGRAMMER CONNECTING HARNESS
6 SA4841101 1\7-RtE> GROUND WIRE
7 SA4836001 U AP RAS % = OPERATION PANEL STAND
8 018400636 3|7 FRILk4axe BOLT SOCKET M4X6
9 018081636 17 FHRILE8X16 BOLT SOCKET M8X16
10 $10408000 113 L~k RUBBER SHEET
11 $43236009 1D IRRILRE A OPERATION PANEL BASE
12 S43674000 117U 3VA CUSHION, A
13 $43675000 3|owvi3arB CUSHION, B
14 SA8664001 3|7 FRILEEXT5 BOLT SOCKET M5X75
15 025050236 3|ESHAHRFaVS WASHER PLAIN M 5
16 025050336 3lESHHRT A5 WASHER PLAIN L 5
17 021500106 612+ vhkb NUT 1 M5
BAS-342G-530
48

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

S . E— 4 B81% / Motor mechanism

BAS-342G-650
49

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

S. E— 4 E{% / Motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80991001 1|&-%2%-=CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY CDD-430D
BAS-342G-650

50

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

T . Bs#=B81% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

BAS-342G-651

51
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

T. B5#RE8{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6038001 112L2 T YRSWHE 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, SW ASSY
2 538168001 NT7Y AP SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30
3 S38170001 2[TYRRE LN FOOT PEDAL SPRING
4 S$36260000 3[(RIYFVXERAY PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX
5 S38174000 2[TYRRE L FOOT PEDAL
6 S38175001 2(RALKRTA42 PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL
7 538176101 2(RAYFA IR SPRING, PLATE
BAS-342G-651
52

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

U.81h&R81% / Power table

BAS-342G-652
53

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

U. 81 h & 8% / Power table

REF.NO| CODE |[QTY FRES NAME OF PARTS RM
SA8692001 1|7-7)L342G TABLE 342G
2 SA8248001 2|VrTY OUTER STAND
3 SA8249001 2|F7-TILYHT TABLE SUPPORT
4 017081606 | 12|AR/L8X16 BOLT M8X16
5 028080246 | 12|/3rHHx2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
6 S09312001 12(ESHHRST A8 WASHER PLAIN L 8
7 S10661109 4|IrTL 45T L OUTER STAND CAP RUBBER
8 152393200 4|F Vv R4E- CASTER
9 021160303 4[3> 3 +YHk16 NUT, 3 M16
10 SA8250001 47w X516 ADJUSTER 16
11 SA8251001 1724589 HITHA TREADLE SUPPORT BASE
12 S09317109 2| AR-H- SPACER
13 S09225001 2|14h0 Yk NUT SQUARE
14 017080006 2|7RJLF8X100 BOLT M8X100
15 028080246 2|\ HH2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
16 S09226001 2|73( B Y I HFHR TREADLE SUPPORT WASHER
17 S11531009 1|7\1) BEAM
18 017081606 4|7 )L8X16 BOLT M8X16
19 025080236 4lESHYHAF18 WASHER PLAIN M 8
20 028080246 4N FHR2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
21 133172003 NF7IS5HT54 OILER BASE
22 037521016 1|24~ yE5X10 TAPPING SCREW PAN 2 M5X10
23 025050236 1eSHHRF1I5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
24 222372001 4| hH A JLR8XT0 BOLT, SQUARE M8X70
25 021080106 4124 vks8 NUT 1 M8
26 028080246 4|\ HR2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
27 119702004 (E={==2" 0 SIDE DRAWER
28 101121100 2|3aEF4F YT SUPPORTER SIDE DRAWER
29 032361306 4|+2< JLEH35X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M3.5X13
30 101073001 1|EX4 L aTA/3R SPRING
31 S15158009 1|3E/7-R ACCESSORY CASE
32 S02740000 117Uk FELT
33 S02739000 1N1TLOONYYT-T RUBBER MAGNET TAPE
34 039411215 211 ZRAYE L 4X12 TAPPING SCREW TRUSS 1 M4X12
BAS-342G-652
54

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

V. 704> < —%k / Programmer

BAS-342G-940
55

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

V. 7045 5 < —@{& / Programmer

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5164001 1|LCDED 2-)L LCD MODULE
2 SA5165001 1|LCDA /-5~ LCD INVERTER
3 SA5166001 11142 ii—’;'l—/ =R AR INVERTER HARNESS
4 SA5170001 PA= A€ AV PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY
5 SA5172001 NARAYFFINDDZ SWITCH PCB ASSY
6 XD1115051 2|FFCSML2CD-20 FFC: SML2CD-20X70
7 SA5167001 17RTZ2/N-%& PROGRAMMER HARNESS
8 SA4574001 1|F—AR—F KEYBOARD
BAS-342G-940
56

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

W1 . (HEEBBR(A T 3 38&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

12

\

BAS-342G-940
57

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

W1. tREEMR (7 3 > &&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY ATES NAME OF PARTS RM
<BR 1A RS> <Except for Europe>

1 SA7500001 1[OP< =7/R—JLF5tE vk OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET

2 SA5290001 1|==7R—JLK5 MANIFOLD 5

3 S39116100 1|/3JLTVQZ21518-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5

4 S$53982000 2175 x5 L—ko3 BLANKING PLATE ASSY

5 SA7166101 1/ TN—RAX1D3 VALVE HARNESS ASSY X1
<BR ¥ m1 FA> <For Europe only>

1 SA75000E1 1[OPT=7/R—/JLF5tvk OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET

2 SA75390E1 1|~=7k—JLK5 WEEE MANIFOLD 5WEEE

3 $39116100 1]/8)L7VQZ2151S-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5

4 S53982000 21750 x0T L—ko3 BLANKING PLATE ASSY

5 SA7166101 18T IN—FRAX1HZ VALVE HARNESS ASSY X1
<BR M e B LLSY> <Except for Europe>

6 SA7171001 1loPYA AT HE OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY

7 $39116100 1]73)L7VQZ2151S-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5

8 SA7167101 1YL H )T IN— XSG OP VALVE HARNESS SG
<BR M w1 B> <For Europe only>

6 SA71710E1 1{oPY A AL THZ OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY

7 SA74521E0 1178)LFVQz2151S VALVE, VQZ2151SWEEE

8 SA7167101 1YL HINIILTIN—RASG OP VALVE HARNESS SG

9 SA7197001 12587203099 F 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE

10 S34706000 17— 4%10X10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10

11 018302036 2|7 F7RILE3X20 BOLT SOCKET M3X20

12 S12150000 2|7k—RX T )JLARM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

13 S34533001 11521 A COUNTERSINK CLAW

14 S34534101 1 ITTFoiavsd(493 SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY

15 155510001 1A +Faos Uk TENSION NUT

16 146060000 el PZA%S SPRING

17 146059001 11FLToiarvryk PRE-TENSION NUT

18 146058001 11FLToiavix PRE-TENSION SPRING

19 146206009 1N T7oFA95F5T DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE

20 144504001 2[4 7o A4HS THREAD GUIDE DISC

21 SA7199001 1) F—r )Y A4 SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER

22 017081606 2|RJL+8X16 BOLT M8X16

23 S15031008 2| T7—Fa—7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5

24 SA7155001 2| AR—H SPACER

25 S00480000 2|a—KHRILFH5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

26 0A5401006 2[+F~RH534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

27 525907000 1[3—KHRILEH9 CORD HOLDER #9

28 SA3416101 1[4 bFIA I/ RLL TENSION SPRING LL

29 S48140002 1[FAH=R WASHER

30 S20681000 1FIADIRRH TR WASHER

BAS-342G-940

58

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

W2 . HERBERBR(A 7 3 88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BAS-342G-940

59
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

W2. (tREEMR (7 3 > &&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<BRH 1A LLS> <Except for Europe>
1 SA5436201 1|DTTFovavtyk DT TENSION SET
<BR M m) FA> <For Europe only>
1 SA54362E1 1|DTFravtyk DT TENSION SET
2 SA7509101 1IDTARFIADLE (D=2 TENSION BRACKET ASSY
3 SA7513001 1[DTAFIADLHYSHZ DT TENSION DISC ASSY
4 SA7510001 1IDTA+FIAIIRY DT TENSION STUD
5 SA6190001 1[DTAFIADLHS DISC DT
6 145446001 1A FIDYS DISC, TENSION
7 SA3638001 1[DTFITLHSFVYE DT NUT
8 021060306 1|13 aFvk6 NUT 3 M6
9 SA7511001 1|IDTAFIAYLE A DT TENSION BRACKET
10 SA6193201 1A RRYIARC THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING C
11 013679412 1[FART3 579K SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57
12 SA4932001 MCES WASHER
13 048060142 1[{FAT 245306 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
14 SA7512001 1 ARD SET SCREW
<BR w1 A LLS> <Except for Europe>
15 SA5331001 1MNAbILAYDHZ TENSION RELEASE SET
<BR M =1 FA> <For Europe only>
15 SA75410E1 1| A FLILAWEEEY D= TENSION RELEASE WEEE SET
16 SA5133001 1| AbILADS TENSION RELEASE ASSY
17 SA4829001 1[DF>iavyL /(4K DEGITAL TENSION SOLENOID
18 017400802 2|7 JL4x8 BOLT M4X8
19 028040246 2|\ H1R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
20 026040236 2|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
21 017401015 1|{7RJL4X10 BOLT M4X10
22 021400306 1132+ vhk4 NUT 3 M4
23 102707002 1[FH=R WASHER
24 SA6284001 11ovi3y CUSHION
25 SA3345001 1YL /AR Y5 (4 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
26 S04159000 1[N L2 F1IM BAND 1M
27 SA7508001 1[DTYL/A(K1% DT SOLENOID PLATE
28 218859001 2|78 12 ZM150 BINDER M150
29 145519301 (B UIASS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
30 S04159000 2[/ N1 K1M BAND 1M
BAS-342G-940
60

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

3 V8Bf) / Attachment set (Option parts)

~

.

BIfR(A 7

=+
=g

W3 . f1/&E:

BAS-342G-940

61
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

W3. (FREEMFR (4 7 3 & &) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY  EES NAME OF PARTS RM

<BR M A A ELSY> <Except for Europe>
1 SA5575101 NZT7—DAIN—=YIF =Yk TR.WIPER SET PNEUMATIC TYPE
2 S17942100 1NTF7IIS AIR CYLINDER

<BR | ) > <For Europe only>
1 SA55751E1 1N ZT7—T A=Y IF Yk TR.WIPER SET PNEUMATIC TYPE
2 SA74700E1 1|7 ") A WEEE AIR CYLINDER WEEE
3 S55533000 2|TJLRM5 ELBOW, M5
4 SA7163001 1N E )Y AR CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
5 SA7164001 (POPEVE =S JOYNT CYLINDER
6 S31778000 1) F—R by STOPPER, CYLINDER
7 062350616 4(+~2035X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
8 S15031010 2|T7—Fa—7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
9 SA7620101 1A NSGARAYFVZG THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY G
10 SA7155001 2([RR—H SPACER
11 525664000 2|a—KRRILF #6 CORD HOLDER #6
12 0A5401006 2|+F R+ 324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 552907000 1|[a—RARILE#10 CORD HOLDER #10
14 SA5559101 1| =—KILI—5—YDF vk NEEDLE COOLER SET
15 S18027201 1[=—F)ILJOoo— NEEDLE BLOWER
16 062400816 2|7 ~14Xx8 SCREW PAN M4X8
17 S15031010 1N Z7—Fa2—7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
18 S04897000 117554 PLUG 4
19 SA7155001 2| AR—H SPACER
20 S10243000 2|48 952 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
21 0A5401006 2|+F~_H£34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
22 525907000 1|3-RRILF#9 CORD HOLDER #9
BAS-342G-940

62

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

W4 . EEEBR(A 7 3 »88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BAS-342G-940
63

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

W4, (tREEMR (7 3 U &&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY md NAME OF PARTS RM
<EXJH R AL <Except for Europe>
1 SA5193101 1AM LATFYIYDFIIF TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F
<BR ¥ =1 FA> <For Europe only>
1 SA51931E1 1A bFLAFYDFHISF TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F
2 SA4816001 17747 (7:(70FX31 1 FIBER AMP FX311
3 SA4817001 1\7oTHr-T o= ) AMP CABLE ASSY
4 SA4818001 17T ) Y45 DINAFS DIN METAL FITTING
5 062300616 2|F~a3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6
6 SA4819001 1|77 47 \FDFM2 FIBER FDFM2
7 SA5194001 1o h) A4 SENSOR SETTING PLATE
8 062500616 1|7~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
9 625010000 1 T{D”{75“/7NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
10 0A5401006 1|+ ~R4434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
BAS-342G-940
64

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

W5 . fTiE&REBR(F 7> 3 »88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BAS-342G-940

65
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

W5. tREEMFR (7 3 & &) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<FRp 1E R LAY <Except for Europe>
1 SA5201001 1|FDDEvYk FDD SET
2 SA5202001 1|FDDaA=y ko= FDD UNIT ASSY
3 SA6628101 1|FDD FDD
4 S43225000 2|FDDRAR-4 SPACER, FDD
5 SA5203001 1|FDDR-ZX A4 FDD BASE PLATE
6 0A4300605 4[+FRHH33X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
7 037300816 4|VFREYE 2 3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8
8 SA5204001 1|FDDA/ - FDD COVER
9 0A4300805 4[+F R 533X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
10 SA5205001 1|FDD/\-F%~ R FDD HARNESS
11 SA5206001 1|[FDDTUH -1 R FDD POWER HARNESS
12 SA5134001 1| 7-At> GROUND WIRE
13 0A4300805 1[+F~_HH33X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
14 032421302 4|+27)LEZ41X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.1X13
15 200190001 2|2 FYFIL 10X20 STAPLE 10X20
<ExJH R > <For Europe only>
1 SA52010E1 1|FDDEvk FDD SET
2 SA52020E1 1|FDDaAZ=wkH= FDD UNIT ASSY
3 SA6628101 1|FDD FDD
4 S43225000 2|FDDRAR-H SPACER, FDD
5 SA5203001 1|FDDR-X A4 FDD BASE PLATE
6 0A4300605 4|+ RHFH33X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
7 037300816 4|VFAREYE L 3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8
8 SA5204001 1(FDDA/ - FDD COVER
9 0A4300805 4[+F R H33X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
10 SA5205001 1|FDD/\—%~ R FDD HARNESS
11 SA5206001 1|[FDDTUH -1 R FDD POWER HARNESS
12 SA5134001 1| 7-At> GROUND WIRE
13 0A4300805 1[+F~RHH33X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
14 032421302 4|42 JLED41X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.1X13
15 200190001 2| XFYTIL 10X20 STAPLE 10X20
<ERJH R R LLS> <Except for Europe>
16 SA6495001 1(3L>TykSWHE 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
17 S38170001 3| TYRRE LR FOOT PEDAL SPRING
18 S38174000 3|TYRRE L FOOT PEDAL
19 S38175101 3|RF)LRTA4 PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL
20 S38176101 3| RAYFAH IR SPRING, PLATE
21 S36260000 1 RAYFVXE VKRG MICRO SWITCH: VX-01-1A3
<ExJH R > <For Europe only>
16 SAB64950E1 1(3L>TvkSWHE 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
17 S38170001 3| TYRRE LR FOOT PEDAL SPRING
18 S38174000 3|TYRRE L FOOT PEDAL
19 S38175101 3|RF)LRTA 4 PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL
20 S38176101 3| RAYFAH IR SPRING, PLATE
21 S36260000 1 RAYFVXE VKRG MICRO SWITCH: VX-01-1A3
BAS-342G-940
66

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

Z . /2 mB31% / Accessories

BAS-342G-910
67

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Z. FEmBE1%R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
S06706001 11>Uavx4i SILICONE OIL
2 S44633001 3[RELAN BOBBIN LAN
3 SA1645019 1(145646/\')40A1) Y= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 145646
4 145646019 4(=2 2 /\)DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17
5 142443001 1R T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
6 118837001 1| H=< T 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
7 107779001 1| R78F6X7 WRENCH, 6X7
8 100887001 1| R737-8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
9 107780001 1| R/3F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
10 S07783001 11680 HRIR/NF15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
11 142002001 16D DRI R/NF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
12 154125001 1|60 R/3F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
13 142721001 1(6H89HZ/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
14 118064001 1(670RDR/3F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
15 150335001 1|69 R85 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
16 SA4103001 1| F7AH-FEvkD EYE GUARD SETD
17 S44483001 NEEIAYZE HINGE ASSY
18 S44484001 W7AH-FEVD EYE GUARD HINGE
19 S37619001 NI TARFIA TN EA HINGE
20 119255000 W TA2FIAIN\VEY PIN
21 S37113001 NTAH-F % EYE GUARD SPRING
22 S44485001 WF7AH-F EYE GUARD
23 061300813 2|%3>23X8 SCREW FLAT M3X8
24 021300103 2112 aFYRS NUT, 1 M3
25 026030233 2(ESHAHRIAES WASHER PLAIN M 3
26 SA4104001 W7 AH-FRILE-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
27 062300503 2| ~03X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
28 062400616 2|F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
29 026040136 2(EZHYH RO 44 WASHER PLAIN S 4
30 S40574309 1A 3 TH A922DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 2DTHF
31 551283001 2[0S SPOOL STAND BASE
32 150182000 2(RT-)L= Yk SPOOL MAT
33 S$51282101 2(RT- Loy ay SPOOL CUSHION
34 150206002 1eZYH 16 WASHER PLAIN 16
35 SA6629001 11679+ JM16 NUT M16
36 S04109001 WARToF Ao ITARD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
37 142997001 1NAT2F43 THREAD GUIDE, 3
38 150172003 NAZL(T COLUMN PIPE
39 150174000 a7 LFVVT COLUMN CAP
40 156112003 1135 L/317D COLUMN PIPE D
41 SA6606001 1137 L2342k COLUMN JOINT
42 150179002 2(xF-)LTuB SPOOL SHAFT B
43 028050244 2[R HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
44 021500104 211 aFvhkb NUT 1 M5
45 SA6607001 N RT-ILRILF -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
46 SA6607001 NRT-ILRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
47 150183000 24 hT N H-F4 THREAD HANGER BASE
48 142990001 2(RLYRTYS THREAD BUSH
49 SA6609001 2(RT-ILFRILF-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
50 SA6615001 WARToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
51 138843001 o HTRYYET JOINT
52 021500104 211 aFvhkb NUT 1 M5
53 062061604 2| ~16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
54 062501404 2|F~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
55 014060632 2|7+ H1R=6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
56 021500104 112+ vkb NUT 1 M5
57 S37037001 1|F~_3E5Y5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
58 062061004 1[F~_36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
59 114483002 NR)AA45-03 OILER ASSY
60 S$55663001 NAAIWNED9= OIL TANK ASSY
61 101572102 1| #P<T255X190 SCREW-DRIVER 5.5X190
62 SA8855001 UAVEE L PERE D2 AUXILIARY PLATE SEET
63 149173001 167 DRI RTTTL3 SCREW-DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3
BAS-342G-910
68

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

fn% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

ARR A IS
A -
L] {—‘Eﬂff-__&: - k3 B ~ /\‘ IT! B
ADANGER 4 GEFAHR A DANGER 4 PELIGRO FNIVEEE s E 50X 118 J04115-001

Hazardous volage [Hochspanmung ™ fun votage non acapte[un vote inadecusdo
will cause injury. |verietzungsgefant! | orovoque des biessures. fpuede provocar las L b I I h k 6 I
Tum off main switch [311 schalon i den | i rnerrptour o [rordas Apagar o apel, eleC. snoC ang
and wait 5 minutes [iarin o & mnton..|attendre 5 minutes avantfinterruptor principal y

efore opening this [bovor sie ciese douvrirle capot. esperar 5 minutos antes
cover. fabdeckung sffnen. de abrir esta cubierta.

AFE
/\ W
DT, fEY BTE. —_ e -
e FINIVERE - MR o x84 | SAD792.001
A CAUTION -
Moving parts may cause injury.Operate with safe- L b I t J / E
ty devices.Turn off main switch before threading, a e ) Ca u I o n p n n g

changing bobbin and needle, cleaning etc.

AFERE

WREE D HEHEL. FAER — A s i -
AN e SNIVEE - l:Fl oL
= DR IR T 5 4 TR, e

it H13AE TH 2 X 4 A 7 _ 1
TR Label, caution Chn / Eng 52X8 SA0793-00

Moving parts may cause injury.Operate with safe-
ty devices. Tum off main switch before threading,
changing bobbin and needle, cleaning etc.

D—Z2I3—0 L=25

S$36924-002
Mark, injury R=1.2

7—AR—Y
Label, grounding

$12 S37060-001

PE<Y—2
PE Label, PE 7.5X12.5 | S37059-001

BAS-342G-Wa
69

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Ap . R#RIER A —

& X / Parts list sorted by application

BAS-342G [C[ETHRMENMABRSINTVOETDOT, BEVARICTERCESL,

OFPDEGIL. BAS-311G, 326G (FA4 LI FFSA4 T TRYSLREFI V) EHETT,

OFFD X DEMIE. BAS-341F, 342F (RIS LKBFI V) EHETT,
The following parts are available for the BAS-342G to enable use for a wide range of applications.
©The parts in the table are common to the BAS-311G and BAS-326G (Direct drive programmable electronic pattern

sewers) .

©In the following table, parts marked with 5% are common to the BAS-341F and BAS-342F (Programmable electronic
pattern sewers with cylinder bed) .

a4£ ﬁi Heavy-weight Medium-weight I,Zr/b\aja
Part name materials materials 9
(J-66)
£k
(¢2.4) (92.2) ($3.0)
Needle hole p'ate SA3336-101 SA5221-001 SA5222-101
(E-47) Yo
RE >4 —X 4 Bobbin
case assy @ S59221-201 <LC> S$59222-201 <LD >
(E-48) | e
,ﬁe>7—x
§Eﬁ¥lf1@ S48664-001 < AN > S16075-101 <B>
:Tension
ispring
(E-49) pie
REVHF—X
[Etatal S16492-101
Screw ®@
(E-50) | H
[ ZRER AR (S
(Anti-spin - $15667-001
ispring m
: \J
(E-51) ¥
RE>
Bobbin S44633-001 < LAN > S15666-001 <LB>
(E-52) ¥ Pie
hAEFERE
Shuttle hook SA8197-101 <LH> SA2173-301 <LF > SA8197-101 <LH>
assy, w/box
(E-46) A PAS
AHYFE Shuttle
race base @ 152686-201 <B> 152682-201 <A > 152686-201 <B>
)
),
(G_-12) ) % *
HAFIEA
Spring, tension @ 107606-101 104525-101 107606-101
(G-8) % ¥
HEY (F1a
Thread take-up 144588-301 145519-301 144588-301
spring
BAS-342G-Ap
70

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Ap . RERIERFR—E 2 / Parts list sorted by application

BAS-342G ICITTRMEVPAZESINTVETOT, BEVARICTERCEZSIL,

OxHDOERGRIE. BAS-311G, 326G (51 LY FFS4TTOYISLKEFIVU)EHETY,

OXRBDXDERFIEL, BAS-341F, 342F (TR S LKEFI V) E&£ETT,

The following parts are available for the BAS-342G to enable use for a wide range of applications.

©The parts in the table are common to the BAS-311G and BAS-326G (Direct drive programmable electronic pattern
sewers) .

©@In the following table, parts marked with % are common to the BAS-341F and BAS-342F (Programmable electronic
pattern sewers with cylinder bed) .

. E#Y FEY Sw A
P P& Heavy-weight Medium-weight I,Zr/b\aﬂ]
HA Use materials materials 9
Part name
(G-21)
BlIFRFIE1a
Spring, tension E SA4146-101 SA3416-101
(W1-30)
FFEREFHxR
Washer —_ S20681-000
(G-25)
HEBEREN
Needle bar thread guide SA3257-101 <A> SA4815-101 <B>
> -
A ]
@3) e e ¥
SOUEAEAYE
Needle assy SA1645-019 SA1752-016 SA1645-025
B32,24) o | x| x| %
&
5N+eedle DP X 17 <#19> DP X5 <#16> DP X 17 <#25>
: 145646-019 107415-016 145646-025
(D1-61) e Pe
AR
Presser foot S42843-001 <A> S42844-001 <B>
BAS-342G-Ap
71

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Ga . —UElf—EZXR / Gauge parts list

% 2 | Presser foot

A/ S42843-001

B / S42844-001

C /S42845-001

D / S42846-001

. $5.5

D e

$6

610

oo

F /157237-001

G/ 158592-001

J / §42848-001

L || 825

Em.e

T‘v

/)

/®/¢~2

s

A-CUT / S40214-001

B-L / S49448-001

H / SA4811-001

e

7@/ 925

$5.5

D e

#t7%ik / Needle hole plate

2.4 C0.4/ SA3336-101

* | 2.2/ SA5221-001

3.0 C1.5/ SA5222-101

1.6 / SA7191-001

924

— 129

| 63

. — 52.9

*ENOEMIE, BEBRTT,
The * symbol is for Standard parts.

BAS-342G-Ga

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

%35l / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004300513|A1 -17 2]1017401015|W2 - 21 601021500106 |R -17 48]1062060816(F - 21 22
012060536|B  -33 8]1017401415|L -5 36]025030236|J -65 32||062061004|Z -58 68

D1 -59 16]1018061236(D2 - 28 18 J -70 32|| 062061016 |A1 - 14 2
E -6 201018064031 (A2 -23 6]1025040236|D2 -12 18 F -3 22
012060636|A1 -39 2]1018066036(C1 -17 10 F -74 24 H -38 28
A2 -2 6]]1018081636|R -9 48 K -1 34|]|062061604|Z -53 68
A2 -1 6]1018087036|A2 -7 6 M1 -18 38| 062061616 |A1 - 44 2
A2 -26 6 A2 -13 6]1025050236(L -13 36| 062300416|C1 -36 10
B -24 8]1018300536(C1 -4 10 R -15 48 D1 -20 16
B -49 8 C1 -8 10 u -23 54 J -64 32
C2 -12 12]1018300836(C3 - 36 14]1025050336(R - 16 48 J -7 32
C2 -15 12]1018301036(C1 -10 10]1025080132(A2 -29 6]1062300503(z -27 68
C2 -26 12]1018302036 (W1 - 11 58]025080236|U - 19 54062300506 |A1 -20 2
Cc2 -28 12]1018400636(D2 - 17 18]1025350332(A1 - 30 2]]1062300616|E  -29 20
C2 -40 12 F -7 22]|026030136|E  -28 20 K -7 34
C2 -47 12 R -8 48|]026030233(z -25 68 w4 -5 64
C3 -10 14]1018400836|C1 -2 10] 1026040136 (F -24 22||062300816|Q -6 46
C3 -14 14 C1 -6 10 zZ -29 68| |062350616|H -8 28
D1 -14 16 C2 -50 12]]026040236(J -7 30 W3 -7 62
D1 -24 16 D1 -52 16 L -4 36]1062400616|D1 -6 16
D1 -30 16 K -10 34 W2 -20 60 D2 -11 18
D1 -36 16]]018401036(C1 - 19 10]]028030246(J -69 32 D2 -30 18
D2 -7 18 C1 -26 10]]028040246(F -75 24 F -4 22
D2 -15 18 D2 -5 18 J -6 30 F -8 22
D2 -19 18]]018401236(C1 -12 10 L -3 36 F -23 22
D2 -25 18]]018401636(B - 27 8 W2 -19 60 zZ -28 68
D2 -27 18] ] 018402036(E - 12 20]|028050244|z -43 68|]062400816|B  -22 8
E -9 20 F -72 2411028050246|J - 50 30 B -35 8
E -16 20]|018402536|D1 - 64 16 P -22 44 C2 -33 12
E -18 20]|018501036|D2 -3 18] ] 028060246[A2 - 20 6 W3 -16 62
G -28 26]1018501236(C1 -14 101 ] 028080246(A2 -8 6]1062401006 (A1 -23 2
J -46 30 E -43 20 A2 -14 6 B -47 8
J -54 30 J  -49 30 u -5 5411062401016|B  -52 8
012061036(E - 20 20]|018501636|B -3 8 u -15 54 C1 -37 10
E -4 20 B -50 8 u -20 5411062401216|H - 13 28
012400436(D1 -25 16 C2 -38 12 u -26 54]11062500616|G -2 26
D1 -31 16 C2 -45 12| 032361306 (A2 -4 6 G -4 26
H -17 28]|018503036|P -23 44 u -29 54 G -6 26
H -24 28] 021060106 |A2 - 21 6]]032421302(W5 -14 66 H -30 28
J -9 30 A2 -24 6] | 032422003|P -27 44 W4 -8 64
012500536(B - 21 8 D1 -10 16 P -30 4411 062500816|C3 - 37 14
B -37 8 D1 -50 16| ] 037300816 (W5 -7 66]1062501404|Z -54 68
B -44 8 J -23 30]1037521016|U  -22 54]11062670412|G - 31 26
Cc2 -5 12 J -34 3011039411215|U -34 5411070696800|D2 -22 18
c2 -21 12 J -40 30]]1047401242|B - 42 8]] 076202850({C2 -16 12
D2 -24 18]]021060206(C3 - 25 14]]048030342|C3 - 30 14 C2 -30 12
E -14 20]1021060306|D1 - 41 16 K -20 34]11081003670|E -22 20
E -45 20 J -25 30]1048040342|C3 -17 14]]081007070|L  -17 36
H -3 28 J -32 30 J -20 30] | 0A4300605|W5 -6 66
H -36 28 J  -42 30 K -13 34]10A4300606(K -8 34
013679412(W2 - 11 60 w2 -8 60 L -12 36] ] 0A4300805(W5 -9 66
014060632(Z -55 68]1021080106|U -25 54]1048050342|H -10 28 W5 -13 66
016061031(D2 -14 18]1021160303|U -9 54 H -19 28] 0A5401005|P -8 44
017061213|(D1 -12 16]| 021300103 |A1 - 21 2| 048060142|C3 -20 14| | OA5401006|A1 -42 2
017061612(D1 -48 16 Z -24 68 W2 -13 60 A1 -46 2
017065002(D1 -49 16]]021400106|M1 - 17 38]]1048060342|A2 -30 6 A1 -48 2
017080006(U -14 54]1021400206|A1 - 56 2] | 048080142|C3 -12 14 A1 -50 2
017081606(U -4 54]11021400306|G -24 26 D1 -29 16 A1 -52 2
u -18 54 L -6 36 J -45 30 C1 -39 10
W1 -22 58 W2 -22 60]1048100142|D2 -10 18 F -28 22
017400802(J -5 3011021500104|1Z2 -44 68] | 048150142|C2 -10 12 F -30 22
L -2 36 Z -52 68]1060400516|K  -22 34 F -33 22
w2 -18 60 Z -56 68]1061300813|Z -23 68 F -66 24
73

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
0A5401006(F -67 241]1144588301|1G -8 2611213650001 |A2 -9 6]1S12150000|{W1 -12 58
Q -4 46 Ap 70 A2 -15 6]1S12441001|G - 11 26

Q -15 46]]145446001|G -14 26 A2 -19 6 H -35 28

Q -17 46 G -22 2611218859001 |1Q -31 46]1]1S12699000|G -18 26

Q -23 46 W2 -6 60 w2 -28 60]|S13399001|D1 -62 16

Q -24 46]]145446002|H -32 2811222372001 |U -24 5411S15031008|W1 -23 58

Q -30 46]]145465001|B -23 8]1228475000(P -9 4411S15031010{wW3 -8 62

W1 -26 58] 145519301 |W2 -29 60]1231071001|d -27 30 W3 -17 62

W3 -12 62 Ap 70]1525567000|F -27 2211S15158009|U - 31 54

W3 -21 62]]1145547001|F -22 22 F -29 2211515666001 |Ap 70

w4 -10 64]]145646019|B -32 8 Q -1 46]]S15667001|E -50 20
0A5402005(A1 -33 2 Z -4 68]1525664000|P -6 44 Ap 70
A1 -36 2 Ap 71 w3 -1 62]1S16075101|Ap 70
0A5403006(Q -27 46]] 145646025 |Ap 7111525907000|W1 - 27 58] 1S16492101|E -49 20
100136001(G -20 26| 1146058001 |W1 -18 58 W3 -22 62 Ap 70
100360003(J -67 32] 1146059001 |W1 -17 58 F -31 22]1S17942100|W3 -2 62
100401022(H -33 28]]146060000|W1 -16 58 W3 -13 62]1S17974101|A2 -27 6
100402004(G -16 26] | 146206009 |W1 -19 58] | 554482000|F -32 22]1S17975100|A2 -28 6
100887001z -8 68] 146288001 |K -23 34 P -29 4411S18027201|W3 - 15 62
101073001(U  -30 54|1146354002|C3 - 16 14 Q -28 46]1]S20164001|A1 -3 2
101121100(U -28 54 J -51 30]1623033000|D1 -4 16 A1 -4 2
101572102|Z -61 68]]148847001|P -28 4411625010000|1Q -3 46]1]1S20681000|W1 -30 58
102707002|L -7 36]]149097000|K -17 34 W4 -9 64 Ap 71
w2 -23 60]1149173001|1Z -63 68]1J04115001|M1 -10 38]1S23418002|H -15 28
104449001|A1 -9 2|1149547000|P -7 44 Wa 69]1S23651001|B -8 8
A1 -12 2 Q -2 461]J80991001|S -1 50 B -11 8
104450101|A1 -5 2 Q -16 46]]S00470000|Q -29 46 B -14 8
F -59 2211149796001|P -25 441]1S00480000|{W1 -25 58 B -17 8

104525101 (Ap 70]1150172003|Z2 -38 68]1S00705001|J -61 30 B -45 8
104567101|F -10 2211150174000|Zz -39 68]1S02429201|E -24 20 D1 -5 16
104821001(A1 -2 2]1150179002|2z -42 68]1S02652001|J -11 30 D1 -15 16
107415016 (Ap 7111150182000|1Z2 -32 68]1S02739000|U -33 54 E -8 20
107606101|G  -12 26]]150183000|1Z2 -47 68| 1S02740000|U - 32 54 H -40 28
Ap 70]1150206002|1Z2 -34 68]|S03677001|K -24 34 J -2 30
10777900112 -7 68]1150335001|1Z2 -15 68]1S04109001|1Z -36 68 J -26 30
10778000112 -9 68]]150592001|A1 -8 2] 1S04159000|D1 -46 16]1S25235001|1B -15 8
109763001(D2 -23 18]1152393200|U -8 54 F -73 2411S25279101|K  -15 34
110367001|B -18 811152682201 |Ap 70 J -12 30]1S25310101|D1 -37 16
C3 -11 14]]1152684101|E -27 20 L -10 36 J -72 32
110735001|K -19 3411152686201|E -46 20 L -18 36]1S25454001|K -14 34
111466121|D1 -60 16 Ap 70 Q -14 46]]S25456001|K -4 34
1144830022 -59 68]1152881001|G -27 26 Q -32 46]]S25475101|C3 -24 14
114486002|A2 -32 6]]152883000|G -29 26 W2 -26 60 J -33 30
117934001|(H - 41 28]1152884001|G -30 26 W2 -30 60]1S31032001|G -10 26
117936001(A1 -6 21152936001 |H -6 28]1S04891000|P -17 44 H -34 28
11806400112 -14 68]1152937001|H -7 28]1S04897000{W3 -18 62|1S31778000|W3 -6 62
1188370012z -6 68]1152948001|F - 11 22]1S06706001|1Z2 -1 68]1S32462001|d -24 30
1192550002 -20 68]1153049001|G -7 26]|S07350002|A1 -27 2 J -31 30
119702004|U -27 5411153050000|E -30 201]S07783001|1z -10 68 J -4 30
120265002(A1 -26 2]1153252000|P -16 441]S09043000|F -16 22]1S32465101|d -22 30
120448001|H -23 28| 1153274001 |P -20 4411S09225001|U -13 54 J -39 30
133172003|U - 21 5411154125001|12 -12 68]1S09226001|U -16 5411S34533001|W1 -13 58
138843001(Z - 51 68]154596000|J -30 30]1S09228000|P -15 441]1S34534101|W1 - 14 58
141362001|D1 -34 16| | 154599000 |J -10 30]1S09312001|U -6 5411S34706000|W1 -10 58
1420020012 - 11 68 L -8 36]1S09317109|U  -12 5411S36260000|T -4 52
142211001|B  -25 811155510001 |W1 -15 58]1S10112101|D1 -56 16 W5 -21 66
142274101(F -42 2211156112003|Z2 -40 68]1S10243000|W3 -20 62] | S36475000|A1 -28 2
1424430012 -5 68] 157237001 |Ga 72]1S10268001|H -27 28] 1S36924002|A1 -66 4
14272100112 -13 68| 1158592001 |Ga 72|1S10408000|R -10 48 Wa 69
142990001(Z2 -48 68]1159486001|H -9 28]1S10438001|H -18 28]S37037001|12 -57 68
142997001|Z2 -37 68 H -25 28]1S10470201|K -21 3411S37059001{M1 - 11 38
144458001|B -29 8]]159805001|G -13 26]1]S10661109|U -7 54 Wa 69
144504001 (W1 -20 58] 1200190001 |W5 -15 66]1S11531009|U -17 5411S37060001|A1 -68 4
74

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S§37060001|M1 -12 38| ]S53982000|W1 -4 58| |SA3283101|E  -44 20| |SA3808101|M1 -2 38
Wa 69]1S53983000(P  -32 44| |SA3284101|E - 42 20] |SA3827001(N -8 42
S37113001|12 -21 68| ]S55479001|C3 -8 14| |SA3290001(H -2 28| |SA3828001|N - 10 42
8§37619001|1Z -19 68| ]S55481001|A1 - 61 2] |SA3291001(H -4 28| |SA3831001|IR -2 48
S38168001|T -2 52 C1 -21 10] |SA3293001(H - 11 28| |SA3833201|IR -3 48
S§38170001|T -3 52 C3 -39 14| |SA3294001[H - 14 28| |SA3838001|N - 11 42
W5 -17 66| ]S55484002|J -13 30] |SA3295001|H -16 28| |SA3946001|F -64 24
S38174000|T -5 52| ]S55485001|C3 -22 14| |SA3296001(H - 21 28| |SA4103001|1Z - 16 68
W5 -18 66 C3 -35 14| |SA3297001[H  -22 28| |SA4104001|1Z -26 68
S38175001|T -6 52 K -26 34] |SA3298001|H -28 28] |SA4143001|G  -17 26
S38175101|W5 -19 66| ] S55487001|C3 -42 14| |SA3299001(H -29 28| |SA4146101|G - 21 26
§38176101|T -7 52| 1S55533000|W3 -3 62| |SA3301101|J -1 30 Ap 71
W5 -20 66| ]S55663001|Z -60 68| |]SA3306001|A1 -25 2] ISA4171001(H -5 28
S38265000|F -41 22|1S59221201|E  -47 20 J -15 30] |SA4172001|1B -4 8
S38266000|F -69 24 Ap 70 L -16 36] |SA4173001|B -4 8
S38713100|B -34 8]1S59222201(Ap 70| |SA3307001|J -8 30| |SA4174001|B -4 8
S§39116100|P  -12 441 1SA0792001(A1 -67 4] |SA3309101|]J  -16 30| |SA4175001|B -4 8
W1 -3 58 Wa 69| |SA3310001|J  -17 30] |SA4177001|B  -10 8
W1 -7 58| |SA0793001|A1 -67 4] |SA3311001|]J -18 30| |SA4178001|B - 13 8
S40214001|Ga 72 Wa 69] |SA3312201(J -28 30] |SA4179001|B -6 8
S40574309|1Z -30 68| |SA1174001|D1 -53 16] |ISA3313101[J  -29 30| |SA4180001|B -7 8
S$41205001|K -3 34| |SA1175001|D1 - 54 16] |SA3315001(J - 21 30| |SA4199001|E  -25 20
S41206001|K -2 34]|SA1283001(C2 -3 12| |SA3317001|J -36 30] |SA4302001|D1 -9 16
S42446001|A1 -65 4 C2 -19 12| |SA3319101(J  -43 30| |SA4333001|1G -3 26
$42843001|D1 -61 16] |ISA1359001(H - 37 28| |SA3321001|J  -48 30| |SA4354001|J -56 30
Ap 71| |SA1645019|12 -3 68| |SA3334001|J -62 30] |SA4518001|]J  -59 30
Ga 72 Ap 711 |SA3336101|J  -66 32] |SA4519001|J  -60 30
S42844001|Ap 711 |SA1645025(Ap 71 Ap 70] |SA4545001|J  -44 30
Ga 72| |SA1752016|Ap 71 Ga 72] |SA4546001)]J -35 30
$42845001|Ga 72| |SA1984001|H -12 28| |SA3345001|W2 - 25 60| |SA4563101|R -4 48
S42846001|Ga 72| |SA1988001|H -26 28| |SA3347001|IL - 11 36| |SA4574001|V -8 56
S42847001|Ga 72| |SA1994101|H - 31 28| |SA3348001|L -14 36| |]SA4596001|A1 -1 2
S42848001|Ga 72]|SA2161001|D1 -28 16| |[SA3349001|L - 15 36] [SA4600001(A1 - 11 2
S42849101|Ga 72| |SA2173301|Ap 70| |SA3387001|A2 -18 6] |ISA4601001(A1 -13 2
S43225000|W5 -4 66| |SA2195001|D1 -58 16] |ISA3416101(W1 - 28 58| |SA4603101|A1 - 15 2
S43236009|R - 11 48| |SA2287001|K - 16 34 Ap 711 |SA4604001|A1 -24 2
S43674000|R  -12 48] |SA2929001(F -68 24| |SA3441001|D2 - 21 18] |SA4608101(B - 12 8
S43675000|R  -13 48] 1SA2958001(B - 20 8] |SA3486001(Q -21 46]1SA4609101(B  -16 8
S44010001|A1 -7 2] |ISA3040001(F -57 22| |SA3499001|B -2 8] |ISA4622001(B - 28 8
S44483001|1Z2 -17 68| |SA3055101|F -60 22| |SA3528001|B -26 8] |ISA4624001(B  -43 8
S44484001|1Z -18 68 F -70 24]|SA3538001(C1 -23 10| |SA4626101|B - 38 8
S44485001|Z2 -22 68| |]SA3060001|F -56 22 C1 -29 10] |SA4627001(B -39 8
S44633001(E - 51 20| |SA3200101|A1 -22 2 J -73 32| |SA4628101|B  -40 8
z -2 68| |SA3206001|B -5 8] |ISA3581001(M1 -13 38| |SA4629001|B - 41 8
Ap 70 B -9 8] |ISA3638001(W2 -7 60| |SA4630001|B  -46 8
S44924001|E - 38 20] |SA3224001(B - 31 8] |ISA3722001|M1 -7 38] |SA4647001|D2 -9 18
S46903001|J  -19 30| |SA3226001|E -1 20| |SA3744001|M1 -6 38| |SA4650001|F - 71 24
S47269001|C2 -48 12]|SA3227001(D1 -42 16] |SA3762001|M2 -5 40] 1SA4666001(B - 30 8
S47270001|C2 -8 12 E -2 20| |SA3765001|M2 -2 40| |SA4676101(A1 - 57 2
C2 -34 12]|SA3228101|E -3 20| |SA3767001|M2 -4 40| 1SA4677101(A1 -55 2
c2 -41 12]|SA3231001|E -5 20| |SA3768001|M2 -6 40]1SA4709001(C3 -23 14
S47307001|E  -40 20| |SA3238101|E - 21 20| |SA3769001|M2 -7 40] 1SA4720001(C3 -18 14
S48140002|W1 -29 58| |SA3241001|E  -26 20| |SA3770001|M2 -8 40]1SA4721001(C3 -19 14
S48189000|F -18 22| |SA3244001|F -1 22| |SA3771001|M2 -9 40]1SA4741101(D2 -1 18
S48664001|E  -48 20| |SA3250001|G -1 26| |SA3788001|M1 - 16 38| |SA4742001|D2 -2 18
Ap 70| |SA3254001|G - 15 26| |SA3789101|IN -4 42| 1SA4743001(D2 -6 18
$49448001|Ga 72| |SA3255001|1G -9 26 N -6 42| 1SA4744001(D2 -8 18
S$49484000|M1 -8 38] |SA3256001|G  -19 26 N -9 42| |SA4745001|D2 - 13 18
S49982000|F - 17 22| |SA3257101|G  -25 26| |SA3794001|M2 -10 40]1SA4747001(D2 -16 18
$51282101|Z -33 68 Ap 71| |SA3795001|M2 - 11 40]1SA4748101(D2 -18 18
S$51283001(Z2 - 31 68| |SA3258001|G -26 26| |SA3796001|M1 - 14 38| |SA4753001|D2 -29 18
$52163000{M1 - 15 38| |SA3264001|A1 - 18 2] |ISA3797001(M1 -3 38| |SA4757101|D2 - 26 18
S$53978000|P - 31 44| |SA3274101|E -39 20] |[SA3806001(M1 -9 38] |SA4759001(D1 -1 16
75

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

#3| / Index

CODE | REF.NO Jpage]] CODE | REF.NO |Page|]] CODE REF.NO Page|]| CODE REF.NO [Page
SA4760001|D1 -2 16]1SA5201001(W5 -1 66| |SA6573001|P  -19 441 1SA8538001(C2 -37 12
SA4761001|D1 -7 16] |ISA52010E1({W5 -1 66| |SA6576001|F -40 22| |SA8542001|C2 -44 12
SA4762001(D1 -8 16| |SA5202001|W5 -2 66] |SA6578001(F -15 22]|SA8548101(A1 -10 2
SA4763001|D1 -3 16] |ISA52020E1|W5 -2 66| |SA6593001|F -37 22| |SA8549001|A1 -37 2
SA4764001|D1 - 11 16]|SA5203001|W5 -5 66| |SA6596001|J -58 30| |]SA8550001|A1 -38 2
SA4765001|D1 -13 16]|SA5204001|W5 -8 66| |SA6606001|Z - 41 68 A2 -10 6
SA4766001|D1 -16 16]|SA5205001(W5 - 10 66| |SA6607001|1Z -45 68| |SA8551001|A1 -40 2
SA4767001|D1 -17 16]|SA5206001(W5 - 11 66 Z -46 68| |SA8552001|A1 - 41 2
SA4768001|D1 -18 16]|SA5208001(K -1 34| |SA6609001|1Z2 -49 68| |]SA8553001|A1 -43 2
SA4769101|D1 -19 16]|SA5213001(K  -25 34| |SA6615001|Z -50 68| |]SA8555001|A1 -47 2
SA4770001(D1 - 21 16]|SA5217001|K -5 34]1SA6628101(W5 -3 66] |[SA8556001(A1 -49 2
SA4771001|C3 -9 14]1SA5218001|K -9 34| |SA6629001|Z -35 68| |SA8557001|A1 - 51 2

D1 -27 16]|SA5219001(K - 18 34| |SA6674001|C2 -13 12] |SA8559001(A1 -53 2
SA4772001|D1 -22 16]1SA5221001|Ap 70 C2 -29 12] |SA8560001(A1 -54 2
SA4773001|D1 -23 16 Ga 72| |SA7155001|\W1 -24 58| |SA8561001|A1 -58 2
SA4777001|D1 -26 16] |SA5222101|Ap 70 W3 -10 62] |ISA8562001(A1 -59 2
SA4778001|D1 - 51 16 Ga 72 W3 -19 62| |SA8563001|A1 -60 2
SA4779001|D1 -32 16]|SA5230001(B - 51 8] |SA7163001(W3 -4 62| |SA8564001|A1 -62 2
SA4780001|D1 -35 16]|SA5251001(A2 -22 6] |SA7164001|W3 -5 62| |SA8565101|B -1 8
SA4781001|D1 -33 16]|SA5281101(P  -10 441 |SA7166101(W1 -5 58| |SA8566001|C1 -1 10
SA4782001|E -4 20]|SA5282001(P  -14 441 |SA7167101(W1 -8 58| |SA8567001|C1 -3 10
SA4785101|F -2 22| |SA5283001(P  -13 441 |SA7171001(W1 -6 58| |SA8568001|C1 -5 10
SA4786101|F -5 22| |SA5285001(P - 18 44| |SA7T1710E1(W1 -6 58| |SA8569101|C1 -7 10
SA4787001|F -34 22||SA5286101|P  -21 44|ISA7191001|Ga 72]|SA8571001(C1 -9 10
SA4788001|F -36 22| |SA5289001(P - 11 441 |SA7197001(W1 -9 58| |SA8574001|C1 -13 10
SA4789101|F  -20 22| |SA5290001(W1 -2 58| |SA7199001|W1 - 21 58| |SA8575001|C1 -15 10
SA4796001|H -20 28| |SA5294001(F -35 22]|1SA7293001(Q -13 46] |SA8576001(C1 - 16 10
SA4797101|H -39 28] |SA5300001(D1 - 55 16] |ISA74521EQ|W1 -7 58| |SA8578001|C2 -1 12
SA4798001(J -3 30]|SA5301001(D1 - 57 16| |SA74700E1|W3 -2 62] [SA8579001(C2 -2 12
SA4799001|J -14 30| |SA5331001|W2 - 15 60| |SA7500001|W1 -1 58 C2 -18 12
SA4806001|K -6 34| |SA5339101|F  -19 22| |SA75000E1(W1 -1 58| |SA8582001|C2 -4 12
SA4811001|Ga 72| |SA5415001|C3 -49 14]1SA7508001(W2 - 27 60 C2 -20 12
SA4815101|Ap 71| |SA5433001|1Q -22 46]|SA7509101(W2 -2 60| |]SA8583001|C2 -6 12
SA4816001(W4 -2 64] |SA5436201(W2 -1 60] |SA7510001({W2 -4 60 c2 -22 12
SA4817001|W4 -3 64| |SA54362E1|W2 -1 60| |SA7511001|W2 -9 60| |[SA8584001|C2 -7 12
SA4818001|W4 -4 64| |SA5559101|W3 - 14 62| |SA7512001|W2 - 14 60| |]SA8585001|C2 -9 12
SA4819001(W4 -6 64] |SA5575101({W3 -1 62] |SA7513001({W2 -3 60] |[SA8586001(C2 - 11 12
SA4826501|D2 -4 18] ISAS5751E1({W3 -1 62| |SA75390E1|W1 -2 58| |SA8587001|C2 - 14 12
SA4829001|W2 -17 60| |SA57301011Q -9 46| |SA75410E1(W2 -15 60 c2 -27 12
SA4834101|R -1 48| |SA5731001|Q -10 46]|SA7620101(W3 -9 62| |SA8590001|C1 -18 10
SA4836001|R -7 48]|SA5732101(Q - 11 46]|SA7794001(M2 -12 40 C1 -20 10
SA4837101[R -5 48| |SA6038001|T -1 52]|SA7944001(J -63 32]|SA8592001(C2 -17 12
SA4841101|R -6 48] |SA6087001(F -9 22| |SA8057001|K  -12 34| |SA8593001|C2 -23 12
SA4847001|A2 -25 6] |SA6108001|B - 36 8] |SA8197101(E - 52 20| |SA8595001|C2 -24 12
SA4853001|D1 -39 16]1SA6182001(B - 19 8 Ap 70| |SA8596001|C2 -25 12
SA4855001|L -1 36| |SA6190001|W2 -5 60| |SA8248001|U -2 54| |SA8597001|C2 - 31 12
SA4932001|{W2 -12 60] |SA6193201(W2 - 10 60] |SA8249001(U -3 54 C3 -3 14
SA5072001|F -14 22| |SA6207001|A1 -19 2]|1SA8250001|U -10 54 C3 -34 14
SA5133001|W2 -16 60| |SA6210001|D2 -20 18]1SA8251001(U - 11 54| |SA8598001|C2 -42 12
SA5134001|W5 -12 66| |SA6272001|A1 - 16 2]ISA8376001|M1 -4 38| |SA8599001|C2 -36 12
SA5135101|J -4 30| |SA6273101|J -68 32| |SA8378001|M1 -5 38 C2 -43 12
SA5157101|J  -57 30| |SA6284001|W2 -24 60| |SA8383001|M2 -1 40]1SA8601001(C2 -46 12
SA5158101|B  -48 8] 1SA6364001(M1 -1 38| |SA8384001|M2 -3 40] |SA8602001(C2 -32 12
SA5164001|V -1 56| |SA6366001|1Q -34 46]|SA8387001(N -2 42| 1SA8604001(C2 -35 12
SA5165001(V -2 56] |SA6389001[L -9 36]|SA8521001|Q -5 46| |SA8607001|C2 -39 12
SA5166001|V -3 56| |SA6391001|G -5 26| |SA8522001|1Q -7 46] |SA8608001(C1 -22 10
SA5167001|V -7 56| |SA6397001|J -62 30| |SA8523001|1Q -8 46] |SA8609001(C1 -24 10
SA5170001|V -4 56| |SA6398001|J -62 32]|1SA8524001(Q -12 46]1SA8611001(C1 -25 10
SA5172001|V -5 56| |SA6495001|W5 - 16 66| |SA8527001|1Q -19 46] |SA8612001(C1 - 27 10
SA5191001|P -24 44| |ISAG4950E1|W5 - 16 66] |SA8528001(Q -20 46| |SA8615001|C1 -28 10
SA5193101|W4 -1 64| |SA6572001|D1 - 44 16]|SA8529001L  -19 36| |SA8617001|C1 -30 10
SA51931E1(W4 -1 64 F -43 22| |SA8532001|1Q -25 46] |SA8619001(C1 - 31 10
SA5194001|W4 -7 64 F -44 22]1SA8533001(Q -26 46] |SA8622001(C1 - 32 10

76

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA8623001(C1 -33 10]|SA8707001(E - 31 20
SA8624001(C1 -34 10| |SA8708001|F -53 22
SA8625001(C1 -35 10] |SA8709001(E  -33 20
SA8626001(C1 -38 10]|SA8710001(E - 34 20
SA8628001(C3 -1 14]|SA8711001(E  -35 20
SA8629001(C3 -2 14]|SA8712101|E - 36 20
SA8631001|C3 -4 14| |SA8713001|E  -37 20
SA8632001(C3 -5 14]|SA8714001|F -6 22
SA8633001(C3 -6 14]|SA8717001(F  -25 22
SA8634001(C3 -7 14]|SA8718001|F -26 22
SA8635001(C3 -13 14] |SA8720001(F  -38 22
SA8636001(C3 -15 14| |SA8721001|F -39 22
SA8638001(C3 - 21 14] |SA8722001(F -45 22
SA8640001(C3 -27 14] |SA8723001(F -46 22
SA8641001(C3 -28 14| |SA8724001|F - 47 22
SA8642001(C3 - 31 14] |SA8725001(F  -48 22
SA8643001(C3 -32 14] |SA8726001(F  -49 22
SA8644001(C3 -33 14]|SA8727001(F - 50 22
SA8645001(C3 -38 14]|SA8728001(F - 51 22
SA8646001(C3 -40 14| |SA8729001|F - 52 22
SA8648001(C3 -43 14] |SA8732001|F -55 22
SA8650001(H -1 28| |SA8733001|F -58 22
SA8652001(J  -37 30| |SA8734001|F -61 22
SA8654001(J -38 30| |SA8735001|F -62 22
SA8655001(J  -47 30] |SA8736001|F -65 24
SA8656001J  -52 30| |SA8783001|F -12 22
SA8657001(J  -53 30| |SA8784001|F -13 22
SA8658101(J -55 30] |[SA8785001(F  -54 22
SA8659001(P -1 44| 1SA8786001(F -63 22
SA8659002(P -2 441 1SA8816001(A1 -45 2
SA8660001(P -3 4411SA8818001(C3 -41 14
SA8660002(P -4 4411SA8819001(C1 - 11 10
SA8661001(P -5 44| |SA8820001|C3 -29 14
SA8664001[R -14 48] |SA8824001(N -1 42
SA8665001(A2 -3 6] |ISA8825001(N -3 42
SA8667001(A2 -5 6] |ISA8826001(N -7 42
SA8668001(A2 -1 6] |ISA8827001[N -5 42
SA8669001[(A2 -6 6] |[SA8855001|Z -62 68
SA8670001(A1 -31 2] |ISA8859001(C3 -45 14
SA8671001(A2 -12 6] |ISA8860001(C3 -46 14
SA8672001(A1 -63 2] |SA8869001|C3 -48 14
SA8673001(A2 -16 6] |SA8870001(C3 -50 14
SA8674001(A2 -17 6] |SA8871001(C3 -47 14
SA8675001(A2 - 31 6] |ISA8879001(A1 -64 4
SA8679001(A1 -29 2] |SA8880001|A1 -34 2
SA8680001(A1 -32 2]1SA8881001(Q -33 46

A1 -35 2] |ISA8904001(C3 -44 14
SA8683001(D1 -38 16] |SA8909001(C3 - 26 14
SA8684001(D1 -40 16] |SA8912001(D1 -45 16
SA8688001(D1 -43 16] |SA9004001(E  -32 20
SA8689001(D1 -47 16| |SA9105001|Q - 18 46
SA8690001(D1 -63 16]|XD1115051|V -6 56
SA8691001|G -23 26
SA8692001(U -1 54
SA8694001(C2 -49 12
SA8695001(E -7 20
SA8696001(E  -10 20
SA8697001(E - 11 20
SA8698001(E  -13 20
SA8701001(E -15 20
SA8702001(E -17 20
SA8703001(E -19 20
SA8705001(E -23 20
77

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

MEMO

78


http://www.manualslib.com/

N—YTvy
PARTS BOOK

759 -1LERHENEMA http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 £ HEMHREXANRAEI 15F 15 TEL:0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2007 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. BAS-342G
SA8778-001.J/E
2007.06.B (1)

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/



